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Tech ni cal data
Sound Vi bra tion
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3 3,7 310 68 6,9 H19 x 50 92 104 9,6 5,4

05 5,5 380 46 9,5 H19 x 50 92 104 15,0 7,5

09 PS 10,1 500 30 18,5 H22 x 82,5
R25 x 75 91 103 13,0 6,5

09 PSKL 11,9 495 30 18,5 H22 x 82,5 93 105 13,0 6,5

10 PS 10,2 520 22,5 17 H22 x 82,5 90 102 14,0 7,0

10 PSR 10,2 520 22,5 17 R25 x 75 90 102 14,0 7,0

10 PS KL 10,7 500 22,5 17 H22 x 82,5 90 103 14,0 7,0

12 PS 10,6 540 25,5 22 H22 x 82,5 93 105 16,0 8,0

12 PSR 10,6 540 25,5 22 R25 x 75 93 105 16,0 8,0

12 PSKL
12 PSKL US 12,3 540 25,5 22 H22 x 82,5 93 105 16,0 8,0

12 PSRKL 12,3 540 25,5 22 R25 x 75 93 105 16,0 8,0

Vi bra tion ac cord ing to EN28662.

Sound ef fect ac cord ing to EN ISO 3744 in ac cor dance with di rec tive 2000/14/EG. For more in for ma tion about spread in mea sur ing
and pro duc tion, please see doc u ment 9800 0292 90 (to be or dered sep a rately).

These de clared  val ues were ob tained by lab o ra tory type test ing in com pli ance with the stated stan dards and are not ad e quate for
use in risk as sess ments. Values mea sured in in di vid ual work places may be higher than the de clared val ues. The ac tual ex po sure val -
ues and risk of harm ex pe ri enced by an in di vid ual user are unique and de pend upon the way the user works, the workpiece and work 
sta tion de sign, as well as upon the ex po sure time and the  phys i cal con di tion of the user.
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English

Safety regulations English

These in struc tions con tain im por tant sec tions deal ing with safety. 

Spe cial at ten tion must be paid to all framed safety text that be gins with a warn ing sym bol (tri an gle) fol lowed by a
sig nal word, as shown be low

! WARNING denotes a hazard or hazardous procedure which CAN lead to serious or
life-threatening injuries if the warning is not observed.

! CAUTION denotes a risk or risky procedure which CAN lead to personal injury or damage
to equipment if the caution is not observed.

Also observe the following general safety rules:
• Be fo re star ting the pro duct, read through the se in struc tions ca re ful ly.

• Also read through the sa fe ty in struc tions be fo re put ting the pro duct to use.

• For re a sons of pro duct sa fe ty, the pro duct must not be mo di fi ed.

• Use app ro ved per so nal pro tec ti ve equip ment.

• Use At las Cop co Ge nui ne Parts only.

• Re pla ce da ma ged or worn pla tes.

• Only trai ned per son nel may work on the pro duct.



De sign and function
These in struc tions ap ply for pick ham mers TEX 3, 
TEX 05, TEX 09, TEX 10 and TEX 12. The ham mers
are de signed for light de mo li tion and con struc tion
work. No other use is per mit ted. The ham mers can be
used both hor i zon tally and ver ti cally. Re fer to the spare
parts list to se lect the cor rect working tool.

Ac tions be fore start ing
• Lub ri ca te the ma chi ne ac cor ding to the in struc -

tion in sec tion "Lubrication".

• Check that hose for pres su ri zed air and con nec -
tions are not da ma ged and that all con nec tions
for pres su ri zed air are se cu re ly fas te ned.

• Cho o se the right di men sion and length for the
hose.

• Check that you have cor rect ope ra ting pres su re.
Hig hest per mit ted ope ra ting pres su re is 7 bar (e).

• Blow the air li ne cle an from con ta mi na tion be fo re
it is con nec ted to the ma chi ne.

• Lub ri ca te the shank of the bre a ker with gre a se.

• Cho o se the right wor king tool and shank di men -
sion.

! WARNING

Re pla ce worn or da ma ged parts to se cu re
cor rect re ten tion of the tool.

Op er a tion
• Open the val ve for the pres su ri zed air.

• Make sure you have a good ba lan ce with both
feet away from the wor king tool.

• Press the bre a ker against the bed ding be fo re
dep res sing the trig ger.

• Fre qu ent ly check that the bre a ker is suf fi ci ent ly
lub ri ca ted.

• Av oid, if pos sible, id ling ope ra tion (ope ra tion
wit hout tool or ope ra tion with rai sed ma chi ne).

• Tool change (fig. 2, 3).

Main te nance
• Re gu lar ly con duc ted main te nan ce is a pre re qui si -

te for main tai ning the bre a ker as a safe wor king
tool.

• Cle an and in spect the bre a ker af ter each use.

• Al ways keep the bre a ker well lub ri ca ted du ring
ope ra tion.

• Af ter each ope ra tion pe riod of app rox 150
wor king hours or twi ce a year, the bre a ker should 

be dis mant led and all parts be cle a ned and
check ed.

TEX 09

Tight en ing torque (fig 4)
Lower part: 70 Nm. Shall be checked at least once per

month. 

NB: Af ter each op er at ing pe riod of ap prox i mately 
75 work ing hours or 4 times a year the spring pin  (fig 5)
should be changed ! 

TEX 10 

Tightening torques (fig 7)
1.  Back head, 450 Nm
2.  Nip ple, 300-350 Nm. Use Loctite 234
3.  Nut, 350 Nm
4.  Nut, 60-70 Nm. Shall be checked at least once per

month. 

TEX 12

Tight en ing torque (fig 4)
Lower part: 70 Nm. Shall be checked at least once per

month. 

At each ser vice oc ca sion, the spring pins should be 
re placed (fig.6).

Lu bri ca tion
Fill 5 ml twice per shift di rectly into the air in let (fig 1).

Rec om mended  lu bri cants

Lu bri cant Tem per a ture
range °C Vis cos ity grade

Syn thetic 
AIR-OIL -30 to +50 ISO VG 46-100

Min eral oil
-20 to +15 ISO VG 32-46

+15 to +35 ISO VG 46-100

Trans port and Stor age
• Make sure bre a ker is pro per ly cle a ned be fo re

sto ra ge.

• Al ways sto re the ma chi ne in a dry area.
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Trou ble shoot ing
If the ma chine does not start, has poor ca pac ity or runs 
ir reg u larly, check the fol low ing items.

• Check that the tool used has a shank with cor rect 
length and cor rect di men sion on the hex a gon.

• Check that the ma chi ne re cei ves cor rect amount
of lub ri ca tion. Note that ex ag ge ra ted lub ri ca tion
can lead to star ting dif fi cul ti es, poor ca pa ci ty and
ir re gu lar run ning.

• Check that the ma chi ne is con nec ted to a sys tem 
for pres su ri zed air that de li vers the amount of air
ne ces sa ry to give the ma chi ne full ca pa ci ty.

• Check the di men sion and length of the hose. For
a length of up to 30 me ter a hose with mini mum
di a me ter 3/4" (19 mm) shall be used. If the length 
is bet we en 30 and 100 me ter a hose with mini -
mum di a me ter 1" (25 mm) shall be used.

• If the re is a risk for fre e zing pre sent, check that
the ma chi ne’s ex haust ports has not been ob -
struc ted.

If the ma chine af ter this still does not func tion sat is fac -
tory, please con tact an au tho rized ser vice work shop.

Tools
• To av oid da ma ge on the ma chi ne it is im por tant

that to ols of high qu a li ty is used.

• It is re com men ded to use the to ols lis ted in the
ma chi ne’s spa re parts list.

• To cho o se cor rect tool, see each spa re parts list
re spec ti ve ly.

Dis posal of used ma chine
• Used ma chi ne shall be tre a ted and dis po sed of in 

such a way that the gre a test pos sible part of the
ma te ri al can be re cycled and the in flu en ce on the 
en vi ron ment is kept as low as pos sible.

At las Copco re serves the right to mod ify prod ucts and spec i fi ca tions
with out prior no tice.

Any un au tho rized use or copy ing of the con tents or any part thereof
is pro hib ited. This ap plies in par tic u lar to trade marks, model de nom i -
na tions, part num bers and draw ings.
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Caractéristiques tech niques
Bruit Vi bra tion
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3 3,7 310 68 6,9 H19 x 50 92 104 9,6 5,4

05 5,5 380 46 9,5 H19 x 50 92 104 15,0 7,5

09 PS 10,1 500 30 18,5 H22 x 82,5
R25 x 75 91 103 13,0 6,5

09 PSKL 11,9 495 30 18,5 H22 x 82,5 93 105 13,0 6,5

10 PS 10,2 520 22,5 17 H22 x 82,5 90 102 14,0 7,0

10 PSR 10,2 520 22,5 17 R25 x 75 90 102 14,0 7,0

10 PS KL 10,7 500 22,5 17 H22 x 82,5 90 103 14,0 7,0

12 PS 10,6 540 25,5 22 H22 x 82,5 93 105 16,0 8,0

12 PSR 10,6 540 25,5 22 R25 x 75 93 105 16,0 8,0

12 PSKL
12 PSKL US 12,3 540 25,5 22 H22 x 82,5 93 105 16,0 8,0

12 PSRKL 12,3 540 25,5 22 R25 x 75 93 105 16,0 8,0

Vi bra tion selon EN28662.
Bruit selon EN ISO 3744 conformément à la di rec tive 2000/14/CE. Pour plus d'informations sur dif fu sion théorique et en ex ploi ta tion,
consulter le doc u ment 9800 0292 90 (disponible séparément).

Ces valeurs sont mesurées par un laboratoire d’essais conformément aux normes en vigueur; en aucun cas elles ne peuvent ti tre
utilisées pour l’évaluation des risques.  Les valeurs mesurées en tra vail peuvent bêre plus élevées que les valeurs déclarées.  Les
valeurs réelles d’exposition et les dommages phy siques résultant de l’exposition aux vi bra tions sont spécifiques et dépendent de la
facon dont l’utilisateur travaille, de la pièce travaiIIée et de sa forme, ainsi que du temps d’exposition et des capaciéts phy siques de
l’utilisateur.
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Français

Prescriptions de sécurité Français

Les présentes in struc tions comportent des consignes de sécurité importantes.

Accorder une at ten tion particulière à toute in for ma tion encdrée précédée d’un symbole (tri an gle) et d’un mot
d’alerte qui signifient ce qui suit. 

! ATTENTION signale un risque ou une procédure présentant un risque qui PEUT
ENTRAINER un accident corporel grave ou la mort si les consignes de sécurité 
ne sont pas respectées.

! PRUDENCE signale un risque ou une procédure présentant un risque qui PEUT
ENTRAINER un accident corporel grave ou la mort si les consignes de sécurité 
ne sont pas respectées.

Considérer également les consignes de sécurité suivantes:
• Li sez soig neu se ment ces in struc tions av ant de dé mar rer l’équipement.

• Li sez éga le ment les presc rip tions de sé cu ri té av ant de com men cer à ut i li ser l’é qui pe ment. 

• Il est inter dit, pour des rai sons de sé cu ri té, de mo di fi er le pro duit. 

• Ut i li ser l’équipement de sé cu ri té app rou vé.

• N’utiliser que les pi è ces d’origine At las Cop co.

• Rem pla cez les pan neaux usés ou en dom ma gés.

• Seuls les per son nels for més sont auto ri sés à tra vail ler avec l’équipement. 



De sign et fonction 
Ces in struc tions s’appliquent aux marteaux piqueurs
TEX 3, TEX 05, TEX 09, TEX 10 et TEX 12. Ces outils
sont conçus pour les travaux de démolition légers et de 
con struc tion. Aucune autre uti li sa tion n’est autorisée.
Ces marteaux peuvent être utilisés tant à l’horizontale
qu’à la verticale. Reportez-vous à la liste des pièces
détachées pour sélectionner l’outil adéquat.

Mesures à prendre avant la mise
en marche
• Lub ri fi er la ma chi ne se lon les in struc tions de la

sec tion "Lub ri fi ca tion".  

• Vé ri fi er que la con dui te d’air comp ri mé et les rac -
cords sont in tacts et que tous les rac cords d’air
comp ri mé sont bien ser rés.

• Choi sir un flex ible de di men sion et de long u eur
app rop ri é es.

• Vé ri fi er que la pres sion de ser vi ce est cor rec te.
Cel le-ci ne doit pas ex cé der 7 bars.

• Net toy er la con dui te d’air comp ri mé par souf fla ge
afin d’éliminer les im pu re tés av ant de la bran cher 
à la ma chi ne.

• Lub ri fi er l’emmanchement de l’outil.

• Choi sir l’outil et l’emmanchement app rop ri és.

! ATTENTION

Rem pla cer les pi è ces usé es ou en dom ma gé -
es pour ga ran tir le blo ca ge cor rect de l’outil.

Fonctionnement
• Ouv rir l’arrivée d’air comp ri mé.

• Tra vail ler les pi eds so li de ment ap puy és au sol et
à bon ne dis tan ce de l’outil.

• Ex er cer une pres sion sur le mar teau av ant
d’appuyer sur la gâ chet te.

• Vé ri fi er ré gu li è re ment la bon ne lub ri fi ca tion du
bri se-bé ton.

• Evi ter de fai re tour ner la ma chi ne à vide (fonc -
tion ne ment sans ou til ou sans con tact avec le sol
ou la pa roi).

• Chang e ment d’outils (fig. 2, 3).

Entretien
• Un en tre ti en ré gu li er est né ces sai re ga ran tir une

sé cu ri té max i ma le lors de l’utilisation du bri se-
bé ton pneu ma ti que.

• Net toy er et in spec ter le mar teau ap rès cha que 
ut i li sa tion.

• Vé ri fi er qu’il est nor ma le ment lub ri fié tout au long
de son fonc tion ne ment.

• Tou tes les 150 heu res ou 2 fois par an, dé mon ter 
le bri se-bé ton pour pro cé der au net toya ge et à la
ré vi sion de tou tes les pi è ces.

TEX 09

Cou ples de serrage (fig 4)
Partie inférieure : 70 Nm. Doit être vérifié au moins une

fois par mois. 

Nota : Toutes les 75 heures ou 4 fois par an la
goupille-ressort (fig 5) devra être remplacée ! 

TEX 10 

Cou ples de serrage (fig 7)
1.  Fût arrière, 450 Nm
2.  Raccord, 300-350 Nm. Uti liser du Loctite 234
3.  Écrou, 350 Nm
4.  Écrou, 60-70 Nm. Doit être vérifié au moins une fois

par mois. 

TEX 12

Cou ples de serrage (fig 4)
Partie inférieure : 70 Nm. Doit être vérifié au moins une

fois par mois.

Remplacer les goupilles-ressorts à chaque révision.
(fig.6).

Graissage 
Remplir 5 ml deux fois tous les jours directement à
I'entrée d'air (fig 1).

Lubrifiant recommandé

Lubrifiant
Gamme de

 températures
°C

Degré de
viscosité

Huile synthétique
AIR-OIL -30 à +50 ISO VG 46-100

Huile minérale
-20 à +15 ISO VG 32-46

+15 à +35 ISO VG 46-100

Trans port et entreposage
• Tou jours bien net toy er le mar teau ap rès ut i li sa -

tion.

• En tre po ser la ma chi ne à l’abri de l’humidité.
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Lo cal isa tion des pannes
Si la ma chine ne démarre pas, si elle est poussive ou si 
son régime est irrégulier, vérifier les points suivants :

• l’outil ut i li sé a un em man che ment de long u eur
cor rec te et l’embout hex a go nal a les di men sions
adé qu a tes.

• la ma chi ne re çoit la qu an ti té de lub ri fi ant app rop -
ri ée. No ter qu’une lub ri fi ca tion trop im por tan te
peut pro vo qu er des dif fi cul tés de dé mar ra ge, un
man que de puis san ce ou un ré gi me ir ré gu li er.

• la ma chi ne est con nec tée à une ali men ta tion d’air 
comp ri mé dont le dé bit est suf fi sant pour gé né rer
une puis san ce max i ma le.

• la di men sion et la long u eur de la con dui te d’air
comp ri mé. Si sa long u eur est in fé ri eu re à 30 mè -
tres, ut i li ser un flex ible d’au moins  3/4" (19 mm)
de di a mè tre. Si sa long u eur est en tre 30 et 100
mè tres, ut i li ser un flex ible d’un di a mè tre mini mum 
de 1" (25 mm).

• S’il y a ris que de gel, vé ri fi er que les vo lets
d’échappement d’air ne sont pas ob stru és.

Si le marteau ne fonctionne toujours pas de manière
satisfaisante après ces vérifications, contacter un ate -
lier de réparation agréé.

Outils
• Afin de ne pas en dom ma ger le bri se-bé ton, il est

im por tant d’utiliser des ou tils de hau te qu a li té.

• Il est re com man dé d’utiliser les ou tils énu mé rés
sur la lis te des pi è ces de re change.

• Afin de choi sir l’outil app rop rié, se re por ter aux
lis tes des pi è ces de re change.

Recyclage de brise-béton
• Une fois usé, le bri se-bé ton sera ache mi né et

trai té dans un cen tre per met tant un re cycla ge op -
ti mal des ma té ri aux, dans le re spect de la sau ve -
gar de de l’environnement.

Sujet à mod i fi ca tions sans préavis.

Toute uti li sa tion ou re pro duc tion non autorisée du contenu, ou d'une
partie du contenu, est illicite. Cela s'applique particulièrement aux
marques déposées, aux désignations de modèles, aux numéros de
pièces et aux plans.
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Technische Daten
Schall Vi bra tion
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3 3,7 310 68 6,9 H19 x 50 92 104 9,6 5,4

05 5,5 380 46 9,5 H19 x 50 92 104 15,0 7,5

09 PS 10,1 500 30 18,5 H22 x 82,5
R25 x 75 91 103 13,0 6,5

09 PSKL 11,9 495 30 18,5 H22 x 82,5 93 105 13,0 6,5

10 PS 10,2 520 22,5 17 H22 x 82,5 90 102 14,0 7,0

10 PSR 10,2 520 22,5 17 R25 x 75 90 102 14,0 7,0

10 PS KL 10,7 500 22,5 17 H22 x 82,5 90 103 14,0 7,0

12 PS 10,6 540 25,5 22 H22 x 82,5 93 105 16,0 8,0

12 PSR 10,6 540 25,5 22 R25 x 75 93 105 16,0 8,0

12 PSKL
12 PSKL US 12,3 540 25,5 22 H22 x 82,5 93 105 16,0 8,0

12 PSRKL 12,3 540 25,5 22 R25 x 75 93 105 16,0 8,0

Vibrationspegel gemäss EN28662.
Schallleistung gemäß EN ISO 3744 in Übereinstimmung mit Richtlinie 2000/14/EG. Für detaillierte In for ma tion über verbreitung bei
Messung und Produktion siehe Drucksache 9800 0292 90, die separat bestellt wird.

Diese Werte wurden im La bor durch Typprüfungen gemäß den angegebenen Normen ermittelt; sie sind nicht brauchbar zur Risiko
Abschätzung.  Werte in der individuellen Arbeitsumgebung können höher als die angegebenen sein.  Die tatsächlichen Werte und die 
Schadensrisiken, denen man ausgesetzt ist, sind stets unterschiedlich und beruhen auf der Art, wie man arbeitet, auf der
Beschaffenheit des Werkstücks, auf den Gegebenheiten des Arbeitsplatzes sowie auf der Belastungszeit und der Kondition des
Benutzers.
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Deutsch

Sicherheitsvorschriften Deutsch

Diese Bedienungsanleitung enthält wichtige Sicherheitshinweise.

Die umrahmten, die Sicherheit betreffenden Textstellen, denen ein von einem Hinweiswort ergänztes
Warnsymbol (Dreieck) vorangeht, müssen besonders beachtet werden (siehe unten):

! WARNUNG Dieser Hinweis deutet auf Gefahren oder gefährliche Arbeiten, die bei
Nichtbeachtung der Warnung schwere oder lebensbedrohliche Verletzungen
herbeiführen KÖNNEN.

! ACHTUNG Dieser Hinweis deutet auf Gefahren oder gefährliche Arbeiten, die bei
Nichtbeachtung der Achtung Verletzungen oder Schäden am Gerät
verursachen KÖNNEN.

Zusätzlich sind die nachstehenden allgemeinen Sicherheitsvorschriften zu befolgen:
• Vor In be tri eb nah me di e ses Pro dukts di e se An lei tung sorg fäl tig durch le sen.

• Zu sätz lich auch die Si cher heits hin wei se vor In be tri eb nah me di e ses Pro duk tes le sen.

• Aus Gründen der Pro dukt si cher heit dürfen an di e sem Pro dukt kei ne Än de rung en vor ge nom men wer den.

• Stets zu ge las se ne Schutz klei dung tra gen.

• Nur Ori gi nal tei le von At las Cop co ver wen den.

• Be schä dig te oder un le ser li che Schil der er neu ern.

• Ar bei ten an di e sem Pro dukt sind nur von hi erfür aus ge bil de tem Per so nal aus zufüh ren.



Konstruktion und Funktion 
Diese Anweisungen gelten für die Abbauhämmer
TEX 3, TEX 05, TEX 09, TEX 10 und TEX 12. 
Die Hämmer sind für leichte Abriss- und Bauarbeiten
konstruiert. Andere Einsatzgebiete sind nicht zulässig.
Die Hämmer können sowohl hor i zon tal als auch
vertikal betrieben werden. Zur Wahl des richtigen
Werkzeugs schlagen Sie bitte in der Ersatzteilliste
nach.

Vor dem Einsatz
• Schmi e rung ent spre chend den In struk tio nen im

Absch nitt "Schmi e ren".

• Druck luftsch lauch und Kup plung en auf Be schä di -
gung en un ter su chen und alle Druck luf tanschlüs -
se auf Fest sit zen überprü fen.

• Druck luftsch lauch der rich ti gen Grö ße und Länge 
wäh len.

• Überprü fen, ob der Be tri ebs druck stimmt. Der
höchst zu läs si ge Be tri ebs druck be trägt 7 bar (e).

• Druck luftsch lauch vor dem An schluss an die Ma -
schi ne durch Aus bla sen von Ve run rei ni gung en
be frei en.

• Eins teck en de des Werk zeugs mit Fett schmi e ren.

• An ge mes se nes Werk zeug und pas sen des Eins -
teck en de wäh len.

! WARNUNG

Ab ge nutz te und schad haf te Tei le aus wech -
seln, um ein op ti ma les Fest sit zen des Werk -
zeugs zu ge wäh rleis ten.

Betrieb
• Kran für Druck luft öff nen.

• Fes ten Stand ein neh men und da rauf ach ten,
dass die Füße nicht zu nah am Werk zeug sind.

• Vor dem Be tä ti gen des An las sers den Auf brech -
ham mer ge gen das ab zu tra gen de Ma te ri al
drücken.

• Re gel mä ßig kon trol li e ren, ob der Auf brech ham -
mer gut gesch mi ert wird.

• Le er lauf mög lichst ver mei den (lauf ohne Werk -
zeug oder Lauf mit an ge ho be nem Ham mer).

• Werk zeug wech sel (Bild 2, 3).

Wartung und Pflege
• Re gel mä ßig durch gefüh rte War tung und Pfle ge

ist Vo raus set zung dafür, dass der Druck luft-
Auf brech ham mer ein si che res Ar beits ge rät bleibt.

• Den Ham mer nach je dem Ein satz rei ni gen und
in spi zi e ren.

• Im Be tri eb stets für gute Schmi e rung sor gen.

• Nach Be tri eb sin ter val len von je weils
ca. 150 Schlag werks stun den  oder aber 2 x pro
Jahr ist der Druck luft-Auf brech ham mer zu 
de mon ti e ren und alle Tei le zu rei ni gen und zu
kon trol li e ren.

TEX 09

Anzugsdrehmoment (Bild 4)
Unterer Teil: 70 Nm. Muss mindestens einmal pro

Monat überprüft werden.

Bitte beachten: Nach jedem Betriebsintervall von ca.
75 Stunden oder 4 x pro Jahr ist der Federstift (Bild 5)
zu wechseln! 

TEX 10 

Anzugsmomente (Bild 7)
1.  Kopfrückseite:  450 Nm
2.  Nippel:  300-350 Nm. Loctite 234 verwenden.
3.  Mut ter:  350 Nm
4.  Mut ter:  60-70 Nm. Muss mindestens einmal pro

Monat überprüft werden.

TEX 12

Anzugsdrehmoment (Bild 4)
Unterer Teil: 70 Nm. Muss mindestens einmal pro

Monat überprüft werden.

Bei jedem Inspektionstermin (Ser vice) sind die
Federstifte (22) und (24) auszutauschen. (Bild 7).

Schmieren 
5 ml Ölzweimal pro Schicht  d i rekt  in den
Lufteinlaßfüllen (Bild 1).

Empfohlener Schmierstoff

Schmierstoff Temperatur
bereich °C

Viskositäts-
klasse

Synthetisches
 Öl AIR-OIL -30 bis +50 ISO VG 46-100

Mineralöl
-20 bis +15 ISO VG 32-46

+15 bis +35 ISO VG 46-100

Trans port und Lagerung
• Auf brech ham mer vor dem La gern gründlich rei ni -

gen.

• Stets trock en la gern, Feuch tig keit ver mei den

11
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Fehlersuche
Der Aufbrechhammer startet nicht, arbeitet nur mit
schwacher Leistung oder ungleichmäßig – überprüfen
Sie die folgenden Punkte:

• Ver ge wis sern Sie sich, dass das Eins teck en de
die für das ver wen de te Werk zeug kor rek te Länge 
und Sech skant ma ße hat

• Ver ge wis sern Sie sich, dass dem Auf brech ham -
mer die rich ti ge Menge an Schmi er mit tel zu -
geführt wird. Ein Zu vi el kann Startsch wi e rig kei -
ten, schwa che Leis tung oder ung leich mä ßi gen
Gang zur Fol ge ha ben.

• Ver ge wis sern Sie sich, dass der Auf brech ham -
mer an ein Druck lufts ys tem an gesch los sen ist,
das dem Ham mer die ent spre chen de Menge Luft
für vol le Leis tung li e fert

• Überprü fen Sie Schlauch grö ße und -länge. Bei
ei ner Schlauch länge bis zu 30 Me ter ist ein
Schlauch mit ei nem Di a me ter nicht un ter
3/4" (19 mm) zu ver wen den. Bei ei ner Schlauch -
länge zwi schen 30 und 100 Me ter ist ein
Schlauch mit ei nem Di a me ter nicht un ter
1" (25 mm) zu ver wen den.

• Ist die Mög lich keit der Ve rei sung ge ge ben, kön -
nen die Aus bla söff nung en des Ham mers ver -
stopft sein.

Sollte der Aufbrechhammer danach immer noch nicht
zufriedenstellend arbeiten, nehmen Sie bitte mit einer
Vertragswerkstatt Kontakt auf.

Werkzeug 
• Zur Ver hin de rung von Schä den am Auf brech -

ham mer ist es wich tig, qu a li ta tiv hoch wer ti ge
Werk zeu ge zu ver wen den.

• Es wird emp foh len, die Werk zeu ge zu ver wen -
den, die auf un se rer Er satz teil lis te auf geführt
sind.

• Zur Wahl des kor rek ten Werk zeugs wird auf die
je wei li ge Er satz teil lis te ver wi e sen.

Umweltschonende Verschrottung
• Aus ge di en te Auf brech häm mer sind auf sol che

Wei se zu ent sor gen, dass so vi e le Be stand tei le
wie mög lich der Wi e der ver wer tung zu geführt
wer den kön nen und die Um welt ge schont wird.

At las Copco behält sich das Recht vor, Produkte und Angaben ohne
vorherige Ankündigung zu ändern.

Unbefugter Gebrauch oder das Kopieren des Inhalts, auch
auszugsweise, ist ver bo ten. Dies gilt besonders für Warenzeichen,
Modellbezeichnungen, Teilnummern und Zeichnungen.

12

Deutsch



Características técnicas
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3 3,7 310 68 6,9 H19 x 50 92 104 9,6 5,4

05 5,5 380 46 9,5 H19 x 50 92 104 15,0 7,5

09 PS 10,1 500 30 18,5 H22 x 82,5
R25 x 75 91 103 13,0 6,5

09 PSKL 11,9 495 30 18,5 H22 x 82,5 93 105 13,0 6,5

10 PS 10,2 520 22,5 17 H22 x 82,5 90 102 14,0 7,0

10 PSR 10,2 520 22,5 17 R25 x 75 90 102 14,0 7,0

10 PS KL 10,7 500 22,5 17 H22 x 82,5 90 103 14,0 7,0

12 PS 10,6 540 25,5 22 H22 x 82,5 93 105 16,0 8,0

12 PSR 10,6 540 25,5 22 R25 x 75 93 105 16,0 8,0

12 PSKL
12 PSKL US 12,3 540 25,5 22 H22 x 82,5 93 105 16,0 8,0

12 PSRKL 12,3 540 25,5 22 R25 x 75 93 105 16,0 8,0

Ruido de conformidad a EN28662.
Potencia sonora según EN ISO 3744 de conformidad con la directiva 2000/14/EC. Para información detallada sobre dispersión en
medición y producción, ver la publicación 9800 0292 90 que se pide por separado.

Estos datos que se deciaran se obtuvieron en pruebas de laboratorio de acuerdo con los estándares indicados, y no son apropiados
para usar en la evaluación de riesgos.  Los valores que se midan en puestos de trabajo individuales pueden ser superiores a los
deciarados.  Los datos re ales de exposición y el riesgo de dahos que puede sufrir un operario concreto son ünicos y dependen de la
forma en que el operario trabaja, el diseño de la pieza de trabajo y del puesto, asf como el tiempo de exposición y las condiciones
físicas del operario.
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Re glas de seguridad Español

Estas instrucciones contienen secciones importantes en lo que se refiere a seguridad.

Se debe prestar atención es pe cial al texto de seguridad enmarcado que tiene delante un símbolo de aviso
(triángulo), seguido por una palabra de aviso según abajo:

! ATENCION indica un riesgo o un procedimiento arriesgado que PUEDE resultar en daños
graves o que exponen la vida si no se toma en consideración el aviso.

! CUIDADO Indica un riesgo o un procedimiento arriesgado que PUEDE resultar en daños
a personas o a la propiedad si no se toma en consideración el aviso.

También hay que tomar en consideración lassiguientes reglas generales de seguridad:
• Lea de te ni da men te es tas in struc cio nes an tes de po ner en mar cha el pro duc to.

• Lea tam bi én de te ni da men te el reg la men to de se gu ri dad la bo ral an tes de em pe zar a ut i li zar el pro duc to.

• Se pro hi be mo di fi car la her ra mi en ta por ra zo nes de se gu ri dad.

• Se debe usar el equi po de pro tec ción ap ro ba do.

• Sólo se de ben usar pi e zas ori gi na les de At las Cop co.

• Cam bie los le tre ros estro pe a dos o gas ta dos.

• Úni ca men te el per so nal con las cu a li fi ca cio nes ade cu a das po drá real i zar tra ba jos en la her ra mi en ta.



Diseño y funcionamiento
Estas instrucciones se aplican a los martillos
picadores TEX 3, TEX 05, TEX 09, TEX 10 y TEX 12.
Los martillos están diseñados para trabajos de
demolición y construcción ligeros. No está permitido
ningún otro uso. Los martillos pueden utilizarse tanto
horizontalmente como verticalmente. Consulte la lista
de piezas de repuesto para seleccionar la herramienta
de trabajo adecuada.

Medidas a tomar an tes de la
puesta en marcha de la máquina
• Lub ri que la má qui na, si gui en do las in struc cio nes

in di ca das en la sec ción de Lub ri ca ción.

• Con tro le que el con duc to de aire comp ri mi do y
las co nex io nes no es tén da ña dos, y que los aco -
pla mi en tos del aire comp ri mi do se hal len de bi da -
men te mon ta dos.

• Se lec cio ne la longi tud y las di men sio nes ade cu a -
das del con duc to.

• Con tro le que haya una pre sión de tra ba jo cor rec -
ta. La pre sión máx i ma de tra ba jo per mi ti da es de
7 ba res (e).

• In y ec te aire para eli mi nar las im pu re zas del con -
duc to de aire comp ri mi do an tes de co nec tar lo a
la má qui na.

• Lub ri que la cu la ta de la her ra mi en ta con gra sa.

• Se lec cio ne la her ra mi en ta de tra ba jo y las di men -
sio nes de cu la ta cor rec tas.

! ATENCION

Sus ti tuya las pi e zas des gas ta das y da ña das
con el fin de ga ran ti zar una fi ja ción pre ci sa
de la her ra mi en ta.

Funcionamiento
• Abra la lla ve de paso del aire comp ri mi do.

• Ase gú re se de es tar bien po si cio na do y de que
sus pies no se en cu en tren cer ca de la her ra mi en -
ta.

• Pre sio ne el rom pe dor con tra la su per fi cie a frac -
tu rar an tes de ac ti var el dis po si ti vo im pul sor.

• Con tro le re gu lar men te que el rom pe dor esté de -
bi da men te lub ri ca do.

• Si es po sible, evi te la má qui na al ra len tí (mar cha
sin her ra mi en ta o mar cha con la má qui na al za -
da).

• Sus ti tu ción de her ra mi en tas (fig. 2, 3).

Mantenimiento
• Para que el rom pe dor neu má ti co sea una her ra -

mi en ta se gu ra, es in di spen sable ha cer un man te -
ni mi en to re gu lar del mis mo.

• Lim pie e in spec cio ne el rom pe dor de spu és de
usar lo.

• Man tenga bien lub ri ca do el rom pe dor mi en tras lo
use.

• Tras cada pe rio do de ope ra ción de 150 ho ras de
ro tu ra ción ap rox i ma da men te, o 2 ve ces por año,
de be rá des mon tar se el rom pe dor neu má ti co para 
lim pi ar y con tro lar to dos los com po nen tes de la
her ra mi en ta.

TEX 09

Pares de apriete  (fig 4)
Parte in fe rior: 70 Nm. Deberá revisarse al menos una
vez al mes. 

Advertencia: ¡Tras cada período de aproximadamente
75 horas de roturación, o 4 veces por año, deberá
sustituirse el pasador elástico (fig 5)! 

TEX 10 

Pares de apriete (fig 7)
1.  Cabezal trasero, 450 Nm
2.  Boquilla, 300-350 Nm. Utilice Loctite 234
3.  Tuerca, 350 Nm
4.  Tuerca, 60-70 Nm. Deberá revisarse al menos una
vez al mes. 

TEX 12

Pares de apriete  (fig 4)
Parte in fe rior: 70 Nm. Deberá revisarse al menos una
vez al mes.

En cada sesión de servicio deberán sustituirse los
pasadores elásticos (fig. 6).

Lubricacion 
Rellenar 5 ml dos veces cada turno directamente en la
entrada de aire (fig 1).

Lubricantes recomendados

Lubricantes
Gama de 

temperatura
°C

Viscosidad

Aceite sintético
AIR-OIL -30 a +50 ISO VG 46-100

Aceite
min eral

-20 a +15 ISO VG 32-46

+15 a +35 ISO VG 46-100
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Transporte y almacenaje
• An tes de al ma ce nar lo, ase gú re se de ha ber lim pi -

a do el rom pe dor de bi da men te.

• Gu ar de si emp re la má qui na en un lu gar lib re de
hu me dad.

Detección de averías
Si la máquina no se pone en marcha, muestra una
potencia deficiente o trabaja irregularmente, controle
los puntos siguientes:

• Con tro le que la her ra mi en ta ut i li za da ti e ne una
cu la ta con la longi tud cor rec ta y una ca be za hex -
a go nal con las di men sio nes cor rec tas.

• Comp ru e be que se apli que a la má qui na la can ti -
dad ade cu a da de lub ri can te. Tenga en cu en ta
que de ma si a da can ti dad de lub ri can te pu e de di fi -
cul tar el ar ran que de la má qui na, mer mar la po -
ten cia o pro vo car una mar cha ir re gu lar.

• Ase gú re se de que la má qui na está co nec ta da a
un sis te ma de aire comp ri mi do, que su mi ni stre la
can ti dad de aire ne ce sa ria para al can zar la máx i -
ma po ten cia.

• Comp ru e be la longi tud y las di men sio nes del
con duc to de aire comp ri mi do. Si la longi tud del
con duc to ti e ne una longi tud máx i ma de 30 m, de -
be rá usar se una mang u e ra con un di á me tro míni -
mo de 3/4" (19 mm). Si el con duc to mide de 30 a
100 me tros, de be rá usar se una mang u e ra con un 
di á me tro míni mo de 1" (25 mm).

• Si hay ri es go de he la das, con tro le que las sa li das 
del aire de la má qui na no es tén ta po na das.

Si la máquina no funciona debidamente tras esta
comprobación, póngase en contacto con un taller de
servicio autorizado.

Herramienta
• Es im por tan te ut i li zar her ra mi en tas de alta ca li -

dad con el fin de evi tar da ños en la má qui na.

• Re co men da mos el uso de las her ra mi en tas que
se pre sen tan en la lis ta de pi e zas de re cam bio de 
la má qui na.

• Para se lec cio nar la her ra mi en ta ade cu a da, con -
sul te la lis ta de pi e zas de re cam bio re spec ti va.

Desguace de máquinas inservibles
• Las má qui nas in ser vibles de be rán ma ni pu lar se y

de po ner se de for ma que se pu e da vol ver a ut i li -
zar la mayor par te de pi e zas po sibles, y que el
im pac to me dioam bi en tal sea el me nor po sible.

At las Copco se reserva el derecho de realizar cambios en la
ejecución y las especificaciones de los productos revio aviso.

Está prohibido cualquier uso o copia no autorizada del contenido o
de cualquier parte de éste. Esto se aplica en es pe cial a marcas
registradas, denominaciones de modelos, números de piezas y
dibujos.
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Dados técnicos
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3 3,7 310 68 6,9 H19 x 50 92 104 9,6 5,4

05 5,5 380 46 9,5 H19 x 50 92 104 15,0 7,5

09 PS 10,1 500 30 18,5 H22 x 82,5
R25 x 75 91 103 13,0 6,5

09 PSKL 11,9 495 30 18,5 H22 x 82,5 93 105 13,0 6,5

10 PS 10,2 520 22,5 17 H22 x 82,5 90 102 14,0 7,0

10 PSR 10,2 520 22,5 17 R25 x 75 90 102 14,0 7,0

10 PS KL 10,7 500 22,5 17 H22 x 82,5 90 103 14,0 7,0

12 PS 10,6 540 25,5 22 H22 x 82,5 93 105 16,0 8,0

12 PSR 10,6 540 25,5 22 R25 x 75 93 105 16,0 8,0

12 PSKL
12 PSKL US 12,3 540 25,5 22 H22 x 82,5 93 105 16,0 8,0

12 PSRKL 12,3 540 25,5 22 R25 x 75 93 105 16,0 8,0

Vibração da acordo com EN28662.

Efeito sonoro de acordo com EN ISO 3744 em conformidade com a directiva 2000/14/EG. Para mais informações acerca de
dispersão da medição e produção, por fa vor consultar documento
9800 0292 90 (a encomendar em separado).

Os valores deciarados foram testados em laboratório de acordo corn os stan dards e não estão adequados para c uso de
determinados riscos.  Medição de valores em lo cal de trabalho in di vid ual talvez sejam maiores do que os valores deciarados. 0 valor
exposto e risco de dano por urn utilizador é único e depende da sua utilização, peça e lo cal de trabalho, assim como de intemépries
e condições físicas do utilizador.
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Regulamentos de segurança Português

Estas instruções contém secções Importantes que dizem respeito à segurança.

Deverá ser prestada es pe cial atenção a todo texto de segurança que se encontre enquadrado começando com
um sinal de aviso (triângulo) seguido por uma palavra de sinalização, conforme indicado em baixo:

! ATENÇÃO indica perigo ou um procedimento perigoso que PODE originar ferimentos
graves ou pôr em risco a sua vida se o sinal não for respeitado.

! CUIDADO indica risco ou um procedimento arriscado que PODE originar ferimentos
pessoais ou danifícar equipamento se o aviso não for respeitado.

Respeite também as seguintes regras de segurança gerais:
• Leia es tas in struç ões aten ta men te, an tes de co me çar a ut i li zar o apa rel ho.

• Além dis so, leia as in struç ões de se gu rança an tes de ut i li zar o apa rel ho.

• Por mo ti vos de se gu rança, não faça mo di fi caç ões no apa rel ho.

• Use equi pa men to de pro tecç ão pes soal ap ro va do.

• Ut i li ze ape nas as pe ças ge nuí nas da At las Cop co.

• Sub sti tua os pra tos da ni fi ca dos ou gas tos.

• O apa rel ho só deve ser ut i li za do por pes soal qu a li fi ca do.



Concepção e função
Estas instruções aplicam-se aos martelos picadores
TEX 3, TEX 05, TEX 09, TEX 10 e TEX 12. Os martelos 
são concebidos para pequenas demolições e
trabalhos de construção. Não é permitida qualquer
outra utilização. Os martelos podem ser utilizados
tanto na hor i zon tal como na ver ti cal. Consulte a lista
de peças da máquina para escolher a ferramenta de
trabalho correcta.

An tes do arranque
• Lub ri fi que o equi pa men to se gun do as in struç ões

con stan tes da secç ão Lub ri fi caç ão.

• Ve ri fi que se a mang u ei ra de ar comp ri mi do e 
re spec ti vas li gaç ões est ão de vi da men te aper ta -
das e em boas con diç ões.

• Se lec cio ne uma mang u ei ra com o di â me tro e
comp ri men to cor rec tos. 

• Ve ri fi que se a pressão de ope raç ão é a cor rec ta.
A pressão máx i ma ad mis sí vel é de 7 bar (e).

• Lim pe a mang u ei ra de even tu ais su ji da des e 
par tí cu las estran has, com ar comp ri mi do, an tes
de a li gar à má qui na.

• Lub ri fi que o adap ta dor da fer ra men ta com mas sa

• Se lec cio ne as di mens ões cor rec tas da fer ra men -
ta e do adap ta dor

! ATENÇÃO

Pro ce da à sub sti tuiç ão de com po nen tes da -
ni fi ca dos ou com des gas te, para as se gu rar
que a fer ra men ta fica in sta la da na po siç ão
cor rec ta e com se gu rança.  

Operação
• Abra a tor nei ra do ar comp ri mi do.

• Ve ri fi que se a sua po siç ão de tra bal ho é cor rec ta
e es tá vel e se tem os pés bem afas ta dos da fer -
ra men ta.

• En cos te a fer ra men ta do mar te lo ao ma te ri al a
de mo lir, an tes de pre mir o ga til ho. 

• Cer ti fi que-se de que lub ri fi ca ade qu a da men te o
mar te lo de mo li dor a inter va los re gu la res. 

• Evi te tan to qu an to pos sí vel o re gi me de fun cio na -
men to em va zio (fun cio na men to sem a fer ra men -
ta ou com a má qui na le van ta da).

• Sub sti tuiç ão de fer ra men tas (fi gu ras 2, 3).

Manutenção
• A ma nu tenç ão re gu lar per mi te um fun cio na men to 

se gu ro do mar te lo de mo li dor pneu má ti co.

• Pro ce da à lim pe za e in specç ão do mar te lo de mo -
li dor após cada pe río do de ut i li zaç ão.

• Man ten ha o mar te lo de mo li dor semp re bem lub ri -
fi ca do du ran te a ope raç ão.

• Des mon te o mar te lo de mo li dor pneu má ti co duas
ve zes por ano, ou após cada pe río do de cer ca
de 150 ho ras de fun cio na men to em de mo liç ão, e
pro ce da à lim pe za e in specç ão de to dos os com -
po nen tes.

TEX 09

Coppie di serraggio  (fig 4)
Secção in fe rior: 70 Nm. Deve ser verificado pelo

menos uma vez por mês.

NB. Após cada período de operação do martelo
demolidor pneumático de cerca de 75 horas, ou de 3
em 3 meses, o pino de mola (fig 5) tem de ser
substituído! 

TEX 10 

Coppie di serraggio  (fig 7)
1.  Parafuso de cabeça, 450 Nm
2.  Bocal, 300-350 Nm. Uti lize Loctite 234
3.  Porca, 350 Nm
4.  Porca, 60-70 Nm. Deve ser verificado pelo menos
uma vez por mês.

TEX 12

Coppie di serraggio  (fig 4)
Secção in fe rior: 70 Nm. Deve ser verificado pelo

menos uma vez por mês..
Os pinos de mola (fig 6) devem ser substituídos
sempre que se procede à assistência técnica.

Lubrificação 
Coloque 5 ml de óleo duas vezes por turno,
directamente na entrada de ar (fig 1).

Lubrificantes recomendados

Lubrificante Gama de
temperatura °C

Grau de
viscosidade

Sintético
AIR-OIL -30 e +50 ISO VG 46-100

Óleo min eral
-20 e +15 ISO VG 32-46

+15 e +35 ISO VG 46-100

Transporte e armazenagem
• Cer ti fi que-se de que pro ce de à lim pe za inte gral

do mar te lo de mo li dor an tes de o gu ar dar em 
ar ma zém.

• Gu ar de semp re a má qui na num lo cal seco. 
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Detecção e eliminação de avarias
Se a máquina não arrancar, se apresentar perda de
potência ou um funcionamento ir reg u lar, verifique o
seguinte:

• Se a fer ra men ta ut i li za da disp õe de um adap ta -
dor com o comp ri men to ade qu a do e se o hex á -
go no tem as di mens ões cor rec tas. 

• Se a má qui na re ce beu a qu an ti da de de lub ri fi -
caç ão ne ces sá ria. Deve ter-se em con ta que a
lub ri fi caç ão em ex ces so pode pro vo car di fi cul da -
des de ar ran que, per da de po tên cia ou fun cio na -
men to ir re gu lar.

• Se a má qui na está li ga da a um sis te ma de ar
comp ri mi do que for ne ce a qu an ti da de de ar ne -
ces sá ria ao fun cio na men to da má qui na com a
po tên cia máx i ma.

• Di â me tro e comp ri men to da mang u ei ra. No caso
de mang u ei ras com um comp ri men to até 30 me -
tros, o di â me tro míni mo deve ser de 3/4”/19 mm.  
No caso de mang u ei ras com um comp ri men to
en tre 30 e 100 me tros, o di â me tro míni mo deve
ser de 1”/25 mm. 

• Se ex is tir ri sco de cong e la men to, ve ri fi que se as
con du tas de esca pe da má qui na est ão liv res de
ob struç ões.

Se, depois de efectuar estas verificações, a máquina
ainda não operar satisfatoriamente, contacte o centro
de apoio técnico mais próximo. 

Ferramentas
• Para evi tar da ni fi car a má qui na de vem ut i li zar-se

fer ra men tas da maior qu a li da de pos sí vel.

• Re co men da-se a ut i li zaç ão das fer ra men tas con -
stan tes da lis ta de pe ças da má qui na. 

• Para se lec cio nar as fer ra men tas cor rec tas, con -
sul te a lis ta de pe ças re le van te.

Inutilização de máquinas com
desgaste excessivo
• As má qui nas com des gas te ex ces si vo de vem ser 

in u ti li za das re cu pe ran do o maior nú me ro de
com po nen tes pos sí vel, com o me nor im pac to
am bi en tal pos sí vel.

A At las Copco reserva-se o direito de alterar produtos e
especificações sem aviso prévio.

Qualquer utilização não autorizada ou cópia de qualquer peça é
expressamente proibida. Isto alica-se em par tic u lar ás marcas
registadas, denominação dos modelos, referência de peças e
desenhos.
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Dati tecnici
Rumorosità Vibrazione
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3 3,7 310 68 6,9 H19 x 50 92 104 9,6 5,4

05 5,5 380 46 9,5 H19 x 50 92 104 15,0 7,5

09 PS 10,1 500 30 18,5 H22 x 82,5
R25 x 75 91 103 13,0 6,5

09 PSKL 11,9 495 30 18,5 H22 x 82,5 93 105 13,0 6,5

10 PS 10,2 520 22,5 17 H22 x 82,5 90 102 14,0 7,0

10 PSR 10,2 520 22,5 17 R25 x 75 90 102 14,0 7,0

10 PS KL 10,7 500 22,5 17 H22 x 82,5 90 103 14,0 7,0

12 PS 10,6 540 25,5 22 H22 x 82,5 93 105 16,0 8,0

12 PSR 10,6 540 25,5 22 R25 x 75 93 105 16,0 8,0

12 PSKL
12 PSKL US 12,3 540 25,5 22 H22 x 82,5 93 105 16,0 8,0

12 PSRKL 12,3 540 25,5 22 R25 x 75 93 105 16,0 8,0

Vibrazioni secondo EN28662.
Rumorosità secondo EN ISO 3744 in conformità alla direttiva 2000/14/CEE. Per maggiori informazioni su scarto tra misurazione e
produzione, vedere il documento 9800 0292 90 
(da ordinare separatamente).
I livelli dichiarati sono ottenuti da prove di laboratorio secondo le nor ma tive vigenti, ma non possono essere utilizzati come
valutazione di rischio. I livelli misurati in differenti ambienti di lavoro possono risultare più elevati rispetto a quelli dichiarati.  Gli effettivi 
livelli di esposizione e di rischio di infortunio sono propri di ogni singolo impiego e dipendono dal modo d’uso da parte dell’operatore,
dal tipo di applicazione e dalia postazione di lavoro, cosi come dal tempo di esposizione e dalle condizioni fisiche dell’operatore.
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Regole di sicurezza Italiano

Queste istruzioni contengono importanti informazioni di sicurezza.

E’necessario prestare particolare attenzione alle informazioni di sicurezza riportate in riquadri ed
accompa-gnate da un simbolo di avvertenza (triangolo) e da una delle voci di segnalazione riportate qui di
seguito:

! ATTENZIONE indica i rischi o procedimenti rischiosi che POSSONO causare danni gravi o
mortali in caso di non osservanza dell’avvertenza.

! PRUDENZA indica i rischi o procedimenti rischiosi che POSSONO causare danni alle
persone o alle attrezzature in caso di non osservanza dell’avvertenza.

Osservare anche le seguenti regole generali di sicurezza:
• Leg ge re at ten ta men te le pre sen ti istru zio ni pri ma di av vi a re il pro dot to.

• Leg ge re in ol tre le nor me di si cu rezza pri ma di ut i lizz a re il pro dot to.

• Per mo ti vi di si cu rezza, il pro dot to non deve es se re mo di fi ca to.

• Ser vir si di equi pag gi a men ti di si cu rezza omo lo ga ti.

• Usa re solo ri cam bi ori gi na li At las Cop co.

• Sos ti tui re le targ het te dan neg gi a te o il leg gi bi li.

• Even tu a li la vo ri sul pro dot to de vo no es se re ef fet tu a ti esc lu si va men te da per so na le ad de stra to.



Progettazione e funzione
Queste istruzioni si riferiscono ai martelli picconatori
TEX 3, TEX 05, TEX 09, TEX 10 e TEX 12. I martelli
picconatori sono stati concepiti per demolizioni
leggere e piccole opere di costruzione. Non è
consentito uso diverso da quello indicato. È possibile
ut i l izzare i  mar tel l i  s ia or izzontalmente sia
verticalmente. Fare riferimento all’elenco dei ricambi
per selezionare l’utensile di lavoro corretto.

Interventi prima dell’avviamento
• Lub ri fi ca re la mac chi na come in di ca to nel la se -

zio ne "Lub ri fi ca zio ne".

• Con trol la re che il fles si bi le dell’aria comp res sa ed 
i rac cor di si a no pri vi di dan ni e che tut te le con -
nes sio ni dell’aria comp res sa si a no ben ser ra te.

• Se le zio na re la mi su ra e la lung hezza del tubo
fles si bi le cor ret te.

• Con trol la re che la pres sio ne di eser ci zio sia 
cor ret ta. La pres sio ne mas si ma con sen ti ta è 
7 bar (e).

• Pu li re inter na men te il fles si bi le dell’aria comp res -
sa pri ma di col le gar lo alla mac chi na.

• In gras sa re lo ste lo del de mo li to re.

• Se le zio na re l’utensile adat to al la vo ro da com pi e -
re.

! ATTENZIONE

Sos ti tui re i par ti co la ri con su ma ti o rot ti, per
as si cu ra re un per fet to fis sag gio del de mo li -
to re.

Uso
• Ap ri re il ru bi net to dell’aria comp res sa.

• As su me re una po si zio ne di la vo ro bi lan ci a ta con i 
pi e di lon ta ni dal de mo li to re.

• Pre me re il de mo li to re con tro il ma te ri a le da de -
mo li re pri ma di pre me re la le vet ta.

• Con trol la re re go lar men te che il de mo li to re sia
lub ri fi ca to ade gu a ta men te.

• Evi ta re se pos si bi le il fun zio na men to a vuo to
(sen za de mo li to re o con la mac chi na sol le va ta).

• Cam bio di ut en si li (fig. 2, 3).

Manutenzione
• La ma nu ten zio ne pe rio di ca è una con di zio ne 

es sen zi a le per ga ran ti re la si cu rezza del de mo li -
to re pneu ma ti co.

• Pu li re e con trol la re il de mo li to re dopo ogni uso.

• Te ne re semp re ben lub ri fi ca to il de mo li to re du -
ran te il la vo ro.

• Ogni 150 ore di per cus sio ne op pu re 2 vol te
all’anno, smon ta re il de mo li to re pneu ma ti co,
quin di pu li re e con trol la re tut ti i par ti co la ri.

TEX 09

Coppia di serraggio (fig 4)
Parte inferiore: 70 Nm Controllare almeno una volta al

mese.

N.B. Dopo aver utilizzato il martello pneumatico per 75
ore circa, op pure ogni 3 mesi, la spina elastica (fig 5)
deve essere sostituita!

TEX 10 

Coppie di serraggio (fig 7)
1.  Testa posteriore, 450 Nm
2.  Nipplo, 300-350 Nm. Utilizzare Loctite 234
3.  Dado, 350 Nm
4.  Dado, 60-70 Nm. Controllare almeno una volta al

mese.

TEX 12
Parte inferiore: 70 Nm Controllare almeno una volta al

mese.

Sostituire i perni della molla ad ogni intervento di
manutenzione (fig. 6).

Lubrificazione 
Riempire 5 ml due volte al per turno, direttamente
nell'ingresso d'aria (fig 1).

Lubrificanti raccomandati

Lubrificanti Cam po di
 tem per a ture °C Viscosità

Sintetico
 AIR-OIL da -30° a +50 ISO VG 46-100

Olio minerale
da -20 a +15 ISO VG 32-46

da +15 a +35  ISO VG 46-100

Trasporto e rimessaggio
• Ac cer tar si che il de mo li to re sia per fet ta men te pu -

li to pri ma di ri mes sar lo.

• Con ser va re la mac chi na in luo go asciut to.
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Ricerca dei guasti
Se la macchina non si avvia, perde potenza o funziona
in modo irregolare, effettuare i controlli indicati di
seguito.

• Con trol la re che l’attrezzo ut i lizz a to ab bia uno ste -
lo di lung hezza e di men sio ni cor ret te
dell’esagono.

• Con trol la re che la mac chi na ri ce va la gius ta qu -
an ti tà di lub ri fi can te. Una lub ri fi ca zio ne ec ces si va 
può com por ta re dif fi col tà di av vi a men to, po ten za
in suf fi ci en te o fun zio na men to ir re go la re.

• Con trol la re che la mac chi na sia col le ga ta ad un
im pi an to pneu ma ti co in gra do di for ni re la qu an ti -
tà ri chi es ta per ché la mac chi na pro du ca la po ten -
za mas si ma.

• Con trol la re la mi su ra e la lung hezza del tubo fles -
si bi le. Per lung hezze fino a 30 me tri oc cor re un
fles si bi le del di a me tro mini mo di 3/4" (19 mm). 
Se la lung hezza è comp re sa fra 30 e 100 me tri
oc cor re un fles si bi le del di a me tro mini mo di 
1"(25 mm).

• Se sus sis te ri schio di cong e la men to, ac cer tar si
che le boc chet te di ven ti la zio ne del la mac chi na
non si a no bloc ca te.

Se nonostante ciò la macchina con tinua a non
funzionare, rivolgersi ad un centro di assistenza
autorizzato.

Accessori
• Per pre ve ni re dan ni alla mac chi na è im por tan te

ut i lizz a re at trezzi di alta qu a li tà.

• Si rac co man da l’utilizzo deg li at trezzi con te nu ti
nel Lis ti no del le par ti di ri cam bio del la mac chi na.

• Per la se le zio ne deg li at trezzi cor ret ti, ve de re il
cor ri spon den te Lis ti no del le par ti di ri cam bio.

Rottamazione
• Al ter mi ne del la vita ut i le, la mac chi na deve es se -

re smal ti ta in modo da ri cicla re la mas si ma qu an -
ti tà pos si bi le dei ma te ri a li e con il mini mo im pat to
am bi en ta le.

Ci riserviamo il diritto ad apportare modifiche ai modelli ed alle
specifiche.

E' vitata qualsiasi forma d'uso o copiatura non autorizzata del
contenuto, anche parziale, con particolare riguardo ai marchi di
fabbrica, alle denominazioni dei modelli, ai numeri delle parti ed ai
disegni.
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Technische gegevens
Geluid Trilling
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3 3,7 310 68 6,9 H19 x 50 92 104 9,6 5,4

05 5,5 380 46 9,5 H19 x 50 92 104 15,0 7,5

09 PS 10,1 500 30 18,5 H22 x 82,5
R25 x 75 91 103 13,0 6,5

09 PSKL 11,9 495 30 18,5 H22 x 82,5 93 105 13,0 6,5

10 PS 10,2 520 22,5 17 H22 x 82,5 90 102 14,0 7,0

10 PSR 10,2 520 22,5 17 R25 x 75 90 102 14,0 7,0

10 PS KL 10,7 500 22,5 17 H22 x 82,5 90 103 14,0 7,0

12 PS 10,6 540 25,5 22 H22 x 82,5 93 105 16,0 8,0

12 PSR 10,6 540 25,5 22 R25 x 75 93 105 16,0 8,0

12 PSKL
12 PSKL US 12,3 540 25,5 22 H22 x 82,5 93 105 16,0 8,0

12 PSRKL 12,3 540 25,5 22 R25 x 75 93 105 16,0 8,0

Trilling volgens EN28662.
Geluidseffect vlg. EN ISO 3744 con form Richtlijn 2000/14/EG. Meer informatie over spreiding vlg. met ing en productie vindt u in doc u -
ment 9800 0292 90 (afzonderlijk te bestellen).

Deze opgegeven waarden zijn verkregen tijdens laboratorium type-testen volgens de bovengenoemde normen, en zijn
niet geschikt voor gebruik bij risicoanalyse.  Gemeten waarden kunnen in individuele werkom- standigheden afwijken
van de opgegeven waarden.De werkelijke waarden en risico’s waaraan een individuele gebruiker wordt blootgesteld
zijn onder meer afhankelijk van: de werkwijze, het werkstuk, de werkomgeving, de blootstellingsduur en de lichamelijke 
conditie van de gebruiker.
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Veiligheidsinstrukties Nederlands

Deze instruktie bevat belangrijke paragrafen betreffende de veiligheid.

Uw speciale aandacht wordt gevaard voor de omraamde veiligheidstekst die ingeleid wordt met een
gevarendriehoek gevolgd door een signaalwoord volgens onderstaand voorbeeld

! WAARSCHUWING Signaleert een risico of een procedure die een risico inhouldt, en die KAN
leiden tot een zwaar lichamelijk letsel of de dood indien de
veiiligheidsvoorschriften niet nageleefd worden.

! VOORZICHTIG Signaleert een risico of een procedure die een risico inhouldt, en die KAN
leiden tot ongeval met lichamelijk letsel of stoffelijke schade, indien de
veiiligheidsvoorschriften niet nageleefd worden.

Let ook op de volgend algemene veiligheidsregels:
• Lees, al vo rens het pro duct te geb rui ken, deze aan wij zing en goed door.

• Lees te vens vo or dat het pro duct in geb ruik wordt genom en de vei lig heid sin struc ti es door.

• Om vei lig heids re de nen mo gen er aan het pro duct geen ve ran de ring en wor den aang eb racht.

• Geb ruik go ed ge keur de be scher mings mid de len.

• Geb ruik uits lui tend ori gi ne le At las Cop co re ser ve on der de len.

• Ver vang be scha dig de of ver sle ten pla ten.

• Al le en ge traind per so ne el mag met het pro duct wer ken.



Ontwerp en functie
Deze instructies gelden voor pikhamers TEX 3, TEX
05, TEX 09, TEX 10 en TEX 12. Deze hamers zijn
bestemd voor l ichte s loop- en construct ie-
werkzaamheden. Ander gebruik is niet toegestaan. 
De hamers kunnen zowel horizontaal als verticaal
worden gebruikt. Zie de reserveonderdelenlijst om het
juiste werkgereedschap te selecteren.

Alvorens te beginnen
• Sme er de ma chi ne vol gens de aan wij zing en in de 

sec tie "Sme ring".

• Con tro le er of de per slucht slang en aanslui ting en
in go e de staat zijn en of alle per sluch taanslui ting -
en goed zijn vast ge zet.

• Kies een slang met de juis te di a me ter en leng te.

• Con tro le er of de juis te werk druk aan we zig is. 
De max i mum to e ges ta ne druk is 7 bar (e).

• Blaas de per slucht slang scho on vo or dat hij op de 
ma chi ne wordt aang eslo ten.

• Sme er de be i tel schacht in met vet

• Kies de juis te be i tel- en schach taf me ting en

! WAARSCHUWING

Ver vang ver sle ten of be scha dig de on der de -
len, zo dat wordt ver ze kerd dat het hulps tuk
goed op z'n plaats wordt ge hou den.  

Bediening
• Zet de per slucht kraan open.

• Zorg dat u de juis te werk hou ding aan ne emt en
dat uw vo e ten op vol do en de afs tand van het
hulps tuk zijn.

• Duw de slo op ha mer te gen het te bre ken ma te ri -
aal aan, vo or dat het start me cha nis me wordt ge -
ac ti ve erd.

• Con tro le er of de slo op ha mer goed met ge re gel de 
tus sen po zen wordt ges me erd.

• Ver mijd waar mo ge lijk sta tio nair draai en (draai en
zon der het hulps tuk of draai en met de ma chi ne in 
op ge he ven po si tie).

• Ver vang en van hulps tuk ken (fi gu ren 2, 3).

Onderhoud
• Re gel ma tig on der houd draagt er toe bij dat de

pneu ma ti sche slo op ha mer vei lig func tio ne ert.

• Zorg dat de slo op ha mer na elk geb ruik wordt 
ge rei nigd en ge con tro le erd.

• De slo op ha mer di ent tij dens de wer king al tijd
goed ges me erd te zijn.

• Na elke werk pe rio de van ong e ve er 150 sla gu ren
of twee keer per jaar, di ent de pneu ma ti sche 
slo op ha mer te wor den ge de mon te erd en di e nen
alle on der de len te wor den ge rei nigd en ge con tro -
le erd.

TEX 09

Aanhaalmomenten  (fig 4)
Onderstuk: 70 Nm. Moet minimaal eens per maand

worden gecontroleerd.

NB. Nadat de pneumatische slaghamer ongeveer 75
uur is gebruikt, of om de 3 maanden, moet de veerpen
(fig 5) worden vervangen! 

TEX 10
Aanhaalmomenten (fig 7)
1.  Achterzijde van de kop, 450 Nm
2.  Nippel, 300 - 350 Nm.  Gebruik Loctite 234
3.  Moer, 350 Nm
4.  Moer, 60 - 70 Nm. Moet minimaal eens per maand

worden gecontroleerd.

TEX 12

Aanhaalmomenten  (fig 4)
Onderstuk: 70 Nm. Moet minimaal eens per maand

worden gecontroleerd.

De veerpennen dienen bij elke onderhoudsbeurt te
worden vervangen (fig.6).

Smering 
Uw sloophamer 2 keer per werkdag vullen met 5ml
smeerolie (direkt in de luchtinlaat) (fig 1).

Aanbevolen smeermiddelen

Smeermiddel

Werk-
temperaturen
variërend van 

°C

Viskositeits-
klasse

Syntetische
 AIR-OIL -30 tot +50 ISO VG 46-100

Minerale olie
-20 tot +15 ISO VG 32-46

+15 tot +35 ISO VG 46 -100

Trans port en opslag
• Zorg dat de slo op ha mer goed ge rei nigd is vo or -

dat hij wordt op gesla gen.

• Sla de ma chi ne al tijd op een dro ge plaats op.
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Probleemoplossing
Als de ma chine niet wil starten, heeft of onregelmatig
loopt, doe dan het volgende.

• Con tro le er of het hulps tuk dat wordt geb ruikt een
schacht he eft die van de juis te leng te is en of de
zesho ek de juis te af me ting en he eft.

• Con tro le er of de ma chi ne de juis te ho e ve el heid
sme ring he eft gek re gen. Denk eraan dat te ve el
sme ring start proble men, ver mo gen sver li es of on -
re gel ma tig lo pen kan ve ro or za ken.

• Con tro le er of de ma chi ne is aang eslo ten op een
per slucht sys te em dat een voor de ma chi ne juis te
ho e ve el heid lucht voor een vol le dig drijf kracht
aan vo ert.

• Di a me ter en leng te van slang. Bij slang en t/m 30
me ter di ent de klein ste di a me ter van de slang
19 mm te zijn. Bij slang en tus sen 30 - 100 me ter
di ent de klein ste di a me ter van de slang 25 mm te 
zijn. 

• Wan ne er er ge vaar voor be vri e zing be staat, con -
tro le er dan of de uit laat po or ten van de ma chi ne
niet geblok ke erd zijn.

Wanneer, nadat al deze controles zijn uitgevoerd, de
ma chine nog steeds niet goed wil draaien, neem dan
con tact op met uw dichtstbijzijnde servicecentrum.

Hulpstukken
• Om be scha di ging aan de ma chi ne te vo or ko men

di e nen hulps tuk ken van de be ste kwa li teit te wor -
den geb ruikt. De hulps tuk ken die op de on der de -
len lijst staan wor den aan be vo len.

• Voor het ki e zen van de juis te hulps tuk ken di ent u
de van to e pas sing zijn de on der de len lij sten te
raad ple gen.

Wegdoen van versleten ma chines
• Ver sle ten ma chi nes di e nen tot schro ot te wor den

ver werkt, op dat zo ve el mo ge lijk ma te ri aal wordt
te rug ge won nen en er zo wei nig mo ge lijk inv lo ed
op het mi li eu is.  

Alle rechten tot veranderingen in uitvoering en specificatie
voorbehouden.

Niet-geautoriseerd gebruik of kopiëren van de inhoud of een deel
daarvan is niet toegestaan. Dat geldt in het bijzonder voor
handelsmerken, model-benamingen, onderdeel nummers en
tekeningen.
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Texniká stoixeía
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3 3,7 310 68 6,9 H19 x 50 92 104 9,6 5,4

05 5,5 380 46 9,5 H19 x 50 92 104 15,0 7,5

09 PS 10,1 500 30 18,5 H22 x 82,5
R25 x 75 91 103 13,0 6,5

09 PSKL 11,9 495 30 18,5 H22 x 82,5 93 105 13,0 6,5

10 PS 10,2 520 22,5 17 H22 x 82,5 90 102 14,0 7,0

10 PSR 10,2 520 22,5 17 R25 x 75 90 102 14,0 7,0

10 PS KL 10,7 500 22,5 17 H22 x 82,5 90 103 14,0 7,0

12 PS 10,6 540 25,5 22 H22 x 82,5 93 105 16,0 8,0

12 PSR 10,6 540 25,5 22 R25 x 75 93 105 16,0 8,0

12 PSKL
12 PSKL US 12,3 540 25,5 22 H22 x 82,5 93 105 16,0 8,0

12 PSRKL 12,3 540 25,5 22 R25 x 75 93 105 16,0 8,0

Kradasmów smfvna prow EN28662
Éó÷ýò èïñýâïõ óýìöùíá ìå ôï EN ISO 3744 óå óõìöùíßá ìå ôçí ïäçãßá 2000/14/EG. Ãéá ðåñéóóüôåñåò
ðëçñïöïñßåò ó÷åôéêÜ ìå ôï ÌÝôñçóç åîÜðëùóçò êáé ðáñáãùãÞ, ðáñáêáëïýìå íá áíáôñÝîåôå óôï Ýíôõðï 9800
0292 90 (ðáñáããÝëåôáé ÷ùñéóôÜ).

Oi timéw poy dhlönontai elqfuhsan me ecgastchiaxoútúpoy metcqseiw, se snmmócfvsh me toyw anafecómenoyw xödixew xai
den uevcoúntai epajxeíw na xchsimopoihuoún gia thn extímhsh xindúnvn. Timéw poy metcöntai se ciafócoyw xöcoyw ecgasíaw 
eínai piuanón na eínai ufhlótecew apó autéw poy dhlönontai. Oi pcagmatixéw timéw xai o xíndunow blábhw ston opoío
extíuetai énaw xcqsthw eínai monadixéw xai ejactöntai apó ton tcópo ecgasiaw, to antixeímeno ecgasíaw, ton sxediasmó ton
xöcou ecgasiaw ópvw epíshw ton xcóno exuévw xai thn fysixq xatástash toy xcqsth.
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Kanonismoí asfaleíaw Ellhniká

Aytéw oi odhgíew periéxoyn shmantiká shmeía poy anaférontai sthn asfáleia.

Idiaíterh prosoxq ua prépei na doueí sto keímeno mésa se plaísio to opoío jekiná me éna proeidopoihtikó
súmbolo (trígvno) akoloyuoúmeno apó mía proeidopoihtikq léjh ópvw faínetai parakátv:

! PROEIDOPOIHWH dhlönei kápoio kíndyno q epikíndynew diadikasíew oi opoíew MPOROYN na
odhgqsoyn se epikíndyno traymatismó an den lhfueí ypóch h
proeidopoíhsh.

! PROSOXH dhlönei kápoio kíndyno q epikíndynh diadikasía h opoía MPOREI na
odhgqsei se traymatismó anuröpvn q fuorá toy ejoplismoú an den lhfueí
ypóch h proeidopoíhsh.

Threíte epíshw toyw parakátv genikoúw kanonismoúw asfáleiaw:

• Ðñéí îå ê éíÞ óå ôå ôï åñ ãá ë å ßï, äé áâ Üó ôå ðñïóå ê ô é êÜ ôéò ïäçã ßåò.

• Åð ßó çò, ðñéí ÷ñçó éìï ðï éÞ óå ôå ôï åñ ãá ë å ßï, äé áâ Üó ôå ôéò ïäçã ßåò áó ö Üë å é áò.

• Ãéá ëü ãï õò ðïõ Ý÷ï õí ó÷ Ýóç ìå ôçí áó ö Üë å éÜ ôïõ, ôï åñ ãá ë å ßï äåí ðñÝðåé íá uö ßó ôá ôáé 
ìå ôá ô ñoð Ýò.

• Xñçó éìo ðï é å ßôå åã kåkñéì Ýíï å  hsi mo poi eí te eg kek ri mé no ejo plis mó prosv pikqw pro sta sí -
aw. 

• Xrhsi mo poi eí te móno gnqsia an tal lak ti ká thw At las Cop co.

• Áíô é ê á ôá ó ôÞ ôå ôá êá ôá ó ô ñáìì Ýíá Þ öè á ñì Ýíá åë Üóì á ôá.

• Ìüíï åé ä é ê å õì Ýíï ðñïóù ðé êü ðñÝðåé íá ÷ñçó éìï ðïé ôï åñ ãá ë å ßï.



Ó÷åäéáóìüò êáé ëåéôïõñãßá

ÁõôÝò ïé ïäçãßåò éó÷ýïõí ãéá ôéò ëéèüóöõñåò 
TEX 3, TEX 05, TEX 09, TEX 10 êáé TEX 12.
Ïé óöýñåò åßíáé ó÷åäéáóìÝíåò ãéá åëáöñÝò
åñãáóßåò êáôåäÜöéóçò êáé êáôáóêåõþí. Äåí
åðéôñÝðåôáé êáìßá Üëëç ÷ñÞóç. Ïé óöýñåò
ìðïñïýí íá ÷ñçóéìïðïéçèïýí ôüóï óå
ïñéæüíôéá üóï êáé óå êÜèåôç èÝóç. Ãéá íá
åðéëÝîåôå ôï óùóôü åñãáëåßï åñãáóßáò,
áíáôñÝîôå óôïí êáôÜëïãï áíôáëëáêôéêþí.

Äéáäéêáóßá ðñéí ôçí åêêßíçóç
• Ëéð Üí å ôå ôç ìç ÷áíÞ óýìöùíá ìå ôéò

ïäçã ßåò ðïõ èá äé áâ Üóå ôå óôçí Ýí üô çôá  
«ËÉ ÐÁÍÓÇ».

• ÅëÝ ãîôå ôïí óù ëÞ íá ðå ðé å óì Ýíïõ áÝñá
êáé ôéò óõí ä Ýóå éò ãéá íá åî á ê ñé âþ óå ôå áí
åßí áé óå êáëÞ êá ô Üó ôá óç êáé áí üëåò ïé
óõí ä Ýóå éò ðå ðé å óì Ýíïõ áÝñá åßí áé óùó ôÜ
óö é ãì Ýí åò.

• Äé á ë Ýîôå óù ëÞ íá ìå óùó ô Ýò äé á ó ô Üóå éò
êáé ìÞ êïò.

• Åë Ýîôå áí Ý÷åôå ôç óùó ôÞ ðßå óç ëå é -
ôïõñã ßáò. Ç ìÝ ãé ó ôç åð é ô ñå ðôÞ ðßå óç åßí -
áé 7 bar (e).

• Êá è áñ ßó ôå ìå öýó çìá ôïí óù ëÞ íá ðå ðé å -
óì Ýíïõ áÝñá áðü êÜèå îÝíï õë é êü ðñéí
ôïí óõí ä Ýóå ôå óôç ìç÷áíÞ.

• Ëéð Üí å ôå ôçí Üô ñá ê ôï ôïõ åñ ãá ë å ßïõ ìå
ãñÜóï.

• Åð é ë Ýîôå ôï óùó ôü åñ ãá ë å ßï êáé ìÝ ãå èïò
áôñ Üê ôïõ.

! ÐÑÏÅÉÄÏÐÏÉÇÓÇ

Áë ëÜæå ôå êÜèå öè á ñì Ýíï Þ óðá óì Ýíï
åîÜñô çìá ãéá íá åî á ó öá ëß æå ôå áð ïôå ë å -
óì á ô é êÞ óõ ãêñ Üô çóç ôïõ åñ ãá ë å ßïõ óôç
èÝóç ôïõ. 

Ëåéôïõñãßá
• Áíï ßîôå ôïí êñï õíü ðå ðé å óì Ýíïõ áÝñá.

• Âåâá éù è å ßôå ôá ðüä éá óáò ðá ô Üíå óôá è -
åñÜ êáé âñ ßó êïíôáé óå áð üó ôá óç áðü ôï
åñ ãá ë å ßï.

• Ðé Ýó ôå ôï êñï õó ô é êü ìç÷Üíçìá ðÜíù óôï
õë é êü ðïõ ðñüê å é ôáé íá óð Üóå ôå ðñïôïý
ðé Ýóå ôå ôç óê áí ä Üëç.

• Ôï êñï õó ô é êü ìç÷Üíçìá ðñÝðåé íá ëé ðá ßí -
å ôå ìå êá ô Üë çëï ôñü ðï óå ôá ê ôÜ ÷ñïí é êÜ
äé á ó ôÞ ì á ôá.

• Óôï âá èìü ôïõ äõí á ôïý, áð ïöåý ãå ôå ôçí
ôá÷ýôçôá Üöï ñô çò åíÝñ ãå é áò. (Ëå é ôïõñã ßá 

÷ùñ ßò ôï åñ ãá ë å ßï Þ ëå é ôïõñã ßá ìå ôï
ìç÷Üíçìá óçêùì Ýíï ðÜíù).

• Áíô é ê á ô Üó ôá óç åñ ãá ë å ßùí (ó÷Þìáôá 2, 3).

ÓõíôÞñçóç
• Ç ôá ê ô é êÞ óõíôÞñ çóç óõì â Üë ë åé óôçí åî á -

ó ö Üë é óç áó öá ëï ýò ëå é ôïõñã ßáò ôïõ êñï -
õó ô é êïý ìç÷áíÞìáôïò.

• Êá è áñß æå ôå êáé åëÝã÷åôå ôï êñï õó ô é êü
ìç÷Üíçìá ìåôÜ áðü êÜèå ðåñ ßï äï ÷ñÞó çò.

• ÐÜíôá äé á ôç ñå ßôå ôï åñ ãá ë å ßï óå êáëÞ êá -
ô Üó ôá óç ëß ðáíó çò êáôÜ ôç äéÜñê å éá ôçò
ëå é ôïõñã ßáò.

• ÌåôÜ áðü êÜèå ëå é ôïõñ ãé êÞ ðåñ ßï äï ðåñß -
ðïõ 150 ùñþí êñï õó ô é êÞò ÷ñÞó çò Þ äõï
öïñ Ýò ôïí ÷ñüíï, ôï êñï õó ô é êü ìç÷Üíçìá
ðñÝðåé íá áð ïó õí á ñìï ëï ãå ßôáé êáé üëá ôá 
åî á ñôÞ ì á ôá íá êá è áñß æïíôáé êáé íá
åëÝã÷ïíôáé.

TEX 09

ÑïðÞ óöéîßìáôïò (ó÷. 4)

ÊÜôù ôìÞìá: 70 Nm. ÐñÝðåé íá åëÝã÷åôáé
ôïõëÜ÷éóôïí ìßá öïñÜ ôï ìÞíá..

Óçìåßùóç: ÌåôÜ áðü ëåéôïõñãßá ôïõ
êñïõóôéêïý ìç÷áíÞìáôïò ãéá ðåñßðïõ 75
þñåò, Þ êÜèå 3 ìÞíåò, ðñÝðåé íá ãßíåôáé
áíôéêáôÜóôáóç (ó÷. 6) ôïõ åëáôçñéùôïý
ðåßñïõ!

TEX 10 

ÑïðÝò óýóöéîçò (ó÷. 7)

1.  Ðßóù ôìÞìá êåöáëÞò, 450 Nm
2.  ÈçëÞ, 300-350 Nm.  ×ñçóéìïðïéÞóôå  Loctite
234
3.  Ðåñéêü÷ëéï, 350 Nm
4.  Ðåñéêü÷ëéï, 60-70 Nm. ÐñÝðåé íá åëÝã÷åôáé
ôïõëÜ÷éóôïí ìßá öïñÜ ôï ìÞíá.

TEX 12

ÑïðÞ óöéîßìáôïò (ó÷. 4)
ÊÜôù ôìÞìá: 70 Nm. ÐñÝðåé íá åëÝã÷åôáé
ôïõëÜ÷éóôïí ìßá öïñÜ ôï ìÞíá.

ÐñÝðåé íá ãßíåôáé áíôéêáôÜóôáóç ôùí
åëáôçñéùôþí ðåßñùí êÜèå öïñÜ ðïõ ãßíåôáé
óÝñâéò (ó÷. 6).
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LIPANSH 
Symplhrönete 5 ml (xiliólitra) dyó foréw se káue
bárdia apeyueíaw mésa sthn eisagvgq toy aéra 
(ó÷. 1) .

Synistoúmena lipantiká

Lipantikó 
Perioxq

uermokrasíaw
°C

Baumów ijödoyw

Synuetikó
AIR-OIL -30 méxri  +50 ISO VG 46-100

Oryktélaio
  -20 méxri  +15 ISO VG 32-46

+15 méxri  +35 ISO VG 46-100

ÌåôáöïñÜ êáé áðïèÞêåõóç
• Ôï êñï õó ô é êü ðñÝðåé íá êá è áñß æå ôáé êáëÜ 

ðñéí ôçí áð ï èÞ ê å õóç.

• ÐÝðåé íá áð ï è çê å ýå ôáé ðÜíôá óå óôå ãíü
÷þñï.

Áíôéìåôþðéóç ðñïâëçìÜôùí
Áí ôï ìç÷Üíçìá äåí ðáßñíåé ìðñïò,
ðáñïõóéÜæåé áðþëåéá äýíáìçò Þ äåí
ëåéôïõñãåß óôñùôÜ, åëÝãîôå ôá ðéï êÜôù:

• Áí ôï åñ ãá ë å ßï ðïõ ÷ñçó éìï ðï é å ßôáé Ý÷åé
óùó ôü ìÞ êïò áôñ Üê ôïõ êáé áí ôï åîÜ ãùíï 
Ý÷åé ôéò óùó ô Ýò äé á ó ô Üóå éò.

• Áí Ý÷åé ãßí åé óôï ìç÷Üíçìá éê áíï ðï é çô é êÞ
ëß ðáíóç. Óçì å éþ ó ôå üôé êáé ç õðå ñâï ë é êÞ
ëß ðáíóç ìðï ñåß íá äçì éïõñã Þóåé äõó êï ë -
ßåò óôçí åê ê ßí çóç, áð þë å éá äýí áì çò êáé
ü÷é óô ñùôÞ ëå é ôïõñã ßá.

• Áí ôï ìç÷Üíçìá åßí áé óõí äåäåì Ýíï óå
óýó ô çìá ðå ðé å óì Ýíïõ áÝñá ðïõ ðñïì çè å -
ýåé ôç óùó ôÞ ðïó üô çôá áÝñá ç ïðï ßá áð á -
é ôå ßôáé ãéá íá ëå é ôïõñ ãåß ìå ðëÞñç éó÷ý.

• Äé Üì å ô ñïò êáé ìÞ êïò óù ëÞ íá. Óå ðå ñé -
ðôþ óå éò ðïõ ï óù ëÞ í áò öô Üí åé ìÝ÷ñé êáé
ôá 30 ìÝô ñá, ç åëÜ÷éóôç äé Üì å ô ñïò ôïõ
ðñÝðåé íá åßí áé 19 ÷ëóô. Óå ðå ñé ðôþ óå éò
ðïõ ôï ìÞ êïò ôïõ óù ëÞ íá åßí áé 30-100
ìÝô ñá, ç åëÜ÷éóôç äé Üì å ô ñïò ôïõ ðñÝðåé
íá åßí áé 25 ÷ëóô. 

• Áí õðÜñ÷åé êßí ä õíïò ðáã þì á ôïò, åë Ýîôå
ôéò åî üäï õò áåñ ßùí ôïõ ìç÷áíÞìáôïò ìÞ -
ðùò åßí áé ìðëï ê á ñé óì Ýí åò.

Áí, ìåôÜ áðü ôÝôïéïõò åëÝã÷ïõò, ôï ìç÷Üíçìá
åîáêïëïõèåß íá ìç ëåéôïõñãåß éêáíïðïéçôéêÜ,
ôüôå áðïôáèåßôå óôï êïíôéíüôåñï
åîïõóéïäïôçìÝíï óõíåñãåßï óÝñâéò.

Åñãáëåßá
• Ãéá ôçí áð ïöõãÞ âë Üâ çò ôïõ

ìç÷áíÞìáôïò, ðñÝðåé íá ÷ñçó éìï ðï éï -
ýíôáé åñ ãá ë å ßá Üñé ó ô çò ðï é üô çôáò.

• Óõí é ó ôï ýíôáé ôá åñ ãá ë å ßá ðïõ áí á -
öÝñïíôáé óôç ëßó ôá åî á ñô çì Üôùí ôïõ
ìç÷áíÞìáôïò.

• Ãéá ôçí åð é ëïãÞ êá ôá ë ëÞ ëùí åñ ãá ë å ßùí,
ðá ñá ê á ë å ßó èå íá óõì âï õë å ýå ó èå ôç
ó÷åôéêÞ ëßó ôá åî á ñô çì Üôùí.

ÄéÜëõóç öèáñìÝíùí
ìç÷áíçìÜôùí
• Ôá öè á ñì Ýíá ìç÷áíÞìáôá ðñÝðåé íá äé á ë -

ýïíôáé ãéá íá ðå ñé óþ í å ôáé üóï ôï äõí á ôü
ðå ñé ó ó üôå ñï õë é êü êáé, ôá õôü÷ñïíá, íá
åëá÷éóôïðïéïýíôáé ïé äõóì åí å ßò åð é äñ -
Üóå éò óôï ðå ñé â Üë ëïí. 

H At las Copco diathreí to dikaívma na pragmatopoiqsei allagéw se
proïónta kai prodiagraféw xvríw proeidopoíhsh.

Tyxón mh ejoysiodothménh xrqsh q antigrafq tvn periexoménvn
opoioydqpote méroyw toy paróntow apagoreúetai. Aytó isxúei idiaítera 
sta sqmata katateuénta, tiw onomasíew montélvn, toyw ariumoúw
antallaktikön kai ta sxediagrámmata.
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3 3,7 310 68 6,9 H19 x 50 92 104 9,6 5,4

05 5,5 380 46 9,5 H19 x 50 92 104 15,0 7,5

09 PS 10,1 500 30 18,5 H22 x 82,5
R25 x 75 91 103 13,0 6,5

09 PSKL 11,9 495 30 18,5 H22 x 82,5 93 105 13,0 6,5

10 PS 10,2 520 22,5 17 H22 x 82,5 90 102 14,0 7,0

10 PSR 10,2 520 22,5 17 R25 x 75 90 102 14,0 7,0

10 PS KL 10,7 500 22,5 17 H22 x 82,5 90 103 14,0 7,0

12 PS 10,6 540 25,5 22 H22 x 82,5 93 105 16,0 8,0

12 PSR 10,6 540 25,5 22 R25 x 75 93 105 16,0 8,0

12 PSKL
12 PSKL US 12,3 540 25,5 22 H22 x 82,5 93 105 16,0 8,0

12 PSRKL 12,3 540 25,5 22 R25 x 75 93 105 16,0 8,0

Tärinätaso EN28662:n mukaan.

Ääniteho EN ISO 3744:n mukaan direktiivin 2000/14/EU mukaisesti. Yksityiskohtaisia tietoja hajonta työmenetelmän ja tuotannon
mukaan:stä on julkaisussa 9800 0292 90 (tilataan erikseen).

Iilmoitetut arvot perustuvat laboratorio-oloissa suoritettuihin, standardien mukaisiin mittauksiin ja ne eivät sovel- lu riskitason
määrittämisen perustaksi.  Todelliset altistumisarvot ja käyttäjän henkilökohtainen terveysriski ovat yksilöllisäi ja riippuvat käyttäjän
työtavasta, työkappaleesta ja työpaikan suunnittelusta sekä altistusajasta ja käyttäjän fyysisestä kunnosta.
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Turvallisuusmääräykset Suomi

Tämä ohje sisältää tärkeitä kohtia turvallisuuden kannalta.

Kiinnitä erityistä huomiota kehystettyihin varoitusteksteihin jotka alkavat varoitusmerkillä (kolmio) ja varoittavalla 
sanalla:

! VAROITUS Tarkoittaa vaaraa tai riskialtista menettelyä joka voi johtaa vakaviin tai
hengenvaarallisiin vahinkoihin jos varoitusta ei noudateta.

! HUOMIO Tarkoittaa vaaraa tai riskialtista menettelyä joka voi johtaa henkilö- tai
omaisuusvahinkoihin jos varoitusta ei noudateta.

Ota huomioon myös seuraavat yleiset turvallisuussäännöt:
• Lue nämä ohje et huo lel li ses ti en nen tuot te en käyn nis tä mis tä.

• Lue myös tur val li suu so hje et en nen tuot te en käyt tä mis tä.

• Tuo te tur val li suu den vuok si tuot te e se en ei saa teh dä muu tok sia. 

• Käy tä hy väk syt tyä suo ja va rus tus ta.

• Käy tä ai noas taan At las Cop con al ku pe räis-osia.

• Vaih da vau rioi tu ne et tai ku lu ne et kil vet.

• Vain kou lu te tut hen ki löt saa vat käyt tää tuo tet ta työs sä.



Rakenne ja toiminta
Nämä ohjeet koskevat piikkausvasaroita TEX 3, 
TEX 05, TEX 09, TEX 10 ja TEX 12. Vasara soveltuu
kevyisiin purku- ja rakennustöihin. Vasaraa ei saa
käyttää muihin töihin. Vasaraa voi käyttää sekä vaaka-
että pystysuunnassa. Val i tse työhön sopiva
terätyökalu varaosaluettelosta.

Ennen käynnistystä
• Voi te le kone koh dan "Voi te lu" ohjei den mu kai ses -

ti.

• Tar kis ta että pai neil ma let ku ja liit ti met ovat vir he -
et tö mäs sä kun nos sa ja että kaik ki pai neil ma lii tän -
nät ovat kun nol la kiin ni te tyt.

• Va lit se oi ke an ko koi nen ja pi tui nen let ku.

• Tar kis ta että käyt tö pai ne on oi kea. Suu rin sal lit tu
käyt tö pai ne on 7 bar (e).

• Pu hal la pai neil ma let ku puh taak si en nen kuin lii tät 
sen ko ne e se en.

• Voi te le työ ka lun nis ka ra sval la.

• Va lit se oi kea työ ka lu ja nis kan koko.

! VAROITUS

Vaih da ku lu ne et ja vioit tu ne et osat, jot ta työ -
ka lu py syy var mas ti hy vin kiin ni.

Käyttö
• Avaa pai neil man syöt tö vent tii li.

• Sei so ta na kas ti ja varo et tei vät jal ka si ole lii an lä -
hel lä työ ka lua.

• Pai na va sa ra alus taa vas ten en nen kuin pai nat
käyn nis tin tä.

• Tar kis ta sään nöl li ses ti, että va sa ran voi te lu toi mii
kun nol la.

• Väl tä ty hjä käyn tiä mi kä li mah dol lis ta (ajoa il man
työ ka lua tai ko ne en ol les sa irti nos tet tu na).

• Työ ka lun vaih to (ku vat 2, 3).

Kunnossapito
• Jot ta piik kau sva sa ra toi mi si jat ku vas ti tur val li se na 

työ vä li ne e nä, on sitä huol let ta va sään nöl li ses ti.

• Puh dis ta ja tar kas ta piik kau sva sa ra jo kai sen käy -
tön jäl ke en.

• Pidä va sa ra aina hy vin voi del tu na käy tön ai ka na.

• Aina kun piik kau sva sa ran is ku ko neis to on ol lut
käy tös sä noin 150 tun tia, tai 2 ker taa vuo des sa,
on piik kau sva sa ra pu ret ta va ja kaik ki sen osat
puh dis tet ta va ja tar kas tet ta va.

TEX 09

Kiristysmomentit (kuva 4)
Alaosa: 70 Nm. Tarkista vähintään kerran

kuukaudessa.

Huomaa: Jousen tappi on vaihdettava noin 75
käyttötunnin välein tai joka kolmas kuukausi! (kuva 5).

TEX 10 

Kiristysmomentit (kuva 7)
1.  Takapää, 450 Nm
2.  Nippa, 300-350 Nm. Käytä Loctite 234:ää
3.  Mutteri, 350 Nm
4.  Mutteri, 60-70 Nm. Tarkista vähintään kerran

kuukaudessa.

TEX 12

Kiristysmomentit (kuva 4)
Alaosa: 70 Nm. Tarkista vähintään kerran

kuukaudessa.

Joka huollon yhteydessä on jousen tapit vaihdettava
(kuva 6).

Voitelu 
Täytä 5 ml kahdesti työvuoron aikana suoraan ilman
sisäänottoaukkoon (kuva 1).

Suositellut voiteluaineet

Voiteluaine  Lämpötilan
vaihtelu °C Viskositeetti

Synteettinen
AIR-OIL -30 - +50 ISO VG 46-100

Mineraaliöljy
-20 - +15 ISO VG 32-46

+15 - +35 ISO VG 46-100

Kuljetus ja säilytys
• Pidä huo li, että piik kau sva sa ra puh dis te taan hy -

vin en nen var as toin tia.

• Säi ly tä ko net ta aina suo jas sa kos teu del ta.
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Vianetsintä
Jos kone ei käynnisty, sen teho on heikko tai se toimii
epätasaisesti, tarkista seuraavat seikat:

• Tar kis ta, että käy te tyn työ ka lun nis ka on oi ke an
pi tui nen ja kuu sio-osa oi ke an ko koi nen.

• Tar kis ta, että kone saa oi ke an mää rän voi te lu ai -
net ta. Muis ta, että lii al li nen voi te lu voi ai heut taa
käyn nis ty svai keuk sia, te hon heik ke ne mis tä tai
käyn nin epä ta sai suut ta.

• Tar kis ta, että kone on lii tet ty nä pai neil ma jär jes tel -
mään, joka pys tyy an ta maan ko ne en täy si te hoi -
sen käy tön vaa ti man il ma mää rän.

• Tar kis ta let kun koko ja pi tuus. Jos let kun pi tuus
on enin tään 30 me triä, on käy tet tä vä let kua, 
jon ka hal kai si ja on vä hin tään 3/4" (19 mm). 
Jos let kun pi tuus on 30 – 100 me triä, on käy tet tä -
vä let kua, jon ka hal kai si ja on vä hin tään 3/4" (25
mm).

• Jos jää ty mi svaa raa voi esiin tyä, tar kis ta, että 
ko ne en pu hal lu sau kot ei vät ole tuk keu tu ne et.

Jos kone ei tämän jälkeenkään toimi tyydyttävästi, ota
yhteys valtuutettuun korjaamoon.

Työkalut
• Jot ta kone ei vioit tui si, on tär ke ä tä, että käy te tään 

kor ke a laa tui sia työ ka lu ja.

• Suo si tel laan ko ne en var a o sa lu et te los sa mai nit tu -
jen työ ka lu jen käyt tä mis tä.

• Oi kea työ ka lu voi daan va li ta ko ne en var a o sa lu et -
te lon av ul la.

Loppuunkäytetyn koneen
romuttaminen
• Lop puun käy te tys tä ko ne es ta on huo leh dit ta va si -

ten, että sen ma te ri aa lis ta mah dol li sim man suu ri
osa ki er rä te tään ja ym pä ris tö vai ku tuk set ovat
mah dol li sim man vä häi set.

At las Copco pidättää itsellään oikeuden muuntaa tuotteita ja niiden
yksityiskohtia ilmoittamatta tästä etukäteen.

Sisällön tai sen osan luvaton käyttö tai kopiointi on kielletty. Tämä
koskee erityisesti tavaramerkkejä, mallien nimiä, osanumeroita ja
piirustuksia.
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Teknisk data
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3 3,7 310 68 6,9 H19 x 50 92 104 9,6 5,4

05 5,5 380 46 9,5 H19 x 50 92 104 15,0 7,5

09 PS 10,1 500 30 18,5 H22 x 82,5
R25 x 75 91 103 13,0 6,5

09 PSKL 11,9 495 30 18,5 H22 x 82,5 93 105 13,0 6,5

10 PS 10,2 520 22,5 17 H22 x 82,5 90 102 14,0 7,0

10 PSR 10,2 520 22,5 17 R25 x 75 90 102 14,0 7,0

10 PS KL 10,7 500 22,5 17 H22 x 82,5 90 103 14,0 7,0

12 PS 10,6 540 25,5 22 H22 x 82,5 93 105 16,0 8,0

12 PSR 10,6 540 25,5 22 R25 x 75 93 105 16,0 8,0

12 PSKL
12 PSKL US 12,3 540 25,5 22 H22 x 82,5 93 105 16,0 8,0

12 PSRKL 12,3 540 25,5 22 R25 x 75 93 105 16,0 8,0

Vi bra tion ifølge EN28662.

Lydeffekt iht. EN ISO 3744 i overensstemmelse med direktiv 2000/14/EG. Angående detaljerede oplysninger om spredning i måling
og produktion, se tryksag 9800 0292 90, der bestilles separat.

Disse deklarationsværdier er opnået ved målinger på laboratorie i overensstemmelse med de opstillede standarder og er ikke direkte
anvendelige til risikovurderinger.De målte værdier på den individuelle arbejdspiads kan således godt være højere end de deklarerede 
værdier. De aktuelle lyd - og virationsbelastninger som påvirker brugeren er afængige af den måde brugeren arbejder pb., emnet der
arbejdes med og arbejdspladsens indretning såvel som exponeringstid og brugerens fysik.
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Sikkerhedsforskrifter Dansk

Denne betjeningsvejledning indeholder vigtige afsnit vedrørende sikkerhed.

Særlig opmærksomhed skal henledes på indrammet sikkerhedstekst, som begynder med et advaselssymbol
(trekant), efterfulgt af et signalord, som vist nedenfo

! ADVARSEL angiver risiko eller risikabelt foretagende, som KAN føre til alvorlige eller
livstruende skader, hvis advarslen ikke overholdes.

! FORSIGTIG angiver risiko eller risikabelt foretagende, som KAN føre til person- eller
ejendomsskader, hvis forsigtighed ikke overholdes.

Overhold også følgende almindelirge sikkerhedsregler:
• Læs dis se in struk tio ner om hyg ge ligt igen nem, før du star ter pro duk tet.

• Læs også de sik ker heds forsk rif ter igen nem, før du be gyn der at an ven de pro duk tet.

• Af pro dukt sik ker hedsmæs si ge grun de må pro duk tet ikke mo di fi ce res.

• An vend god kendt be skyt tel se sud styr.

• An vend kun At las Cop co ori gi nal de le.

• Er stat be ska di ge de el ler afslid te skil te.

• Kun ud dan net per so na le må udf øre ar bej de med pro duk tet.



De sign og funktion
Denne vejledning vedrører spidshamrene TEX 3, 
TEX 05, TEX 09, TEX 10 og TEX 12. Hamrene er
designede til lette nedbrydnings- og bygningsarbejder. 
Ingen anden brug er tilladt. Hamrene kan bruges både
vandret og lodret. Se reservedelslisten for at vælge det
korrekte arbejdsredskab.

Foranstaltninger før start
• Smør mas ki nen iføl ge in struk tio nen i afs nit tet

"Smø ring".

• Kon trol lér, at try klufts lang en og kob ling er er uden 
ska der, og at alle tilslut ning er for try kluf ten er 
ord ent ligt sat fast.

• Vælg kor rekt di men sion og længde på slang en.

• Kon trol lér, at du har kor rekt ar bejds tryk. Højes te
till ad te ar bejds tryk er 7 bar (e).

• Blås try klufts lang en ren for fo ru re ning er før den
tilslut tes mas ki nen.

• Smør værktøjets nak ke med fedt.

• Vælg kor rekt ar bejdsværktøj og nak ke di men sion.

! ADVARSEL

Ud skift slid te og ska de de dele for at sik re en 
kor rekt fastg ørel se af værktøjet

Drift
• Åbn ha nen for try kluf ten.

• Sørg for, at du står støt og sik kert og ikke har
fødder ne for nær værktøjet.

• Pres spid det mod under la get, in den værktøjet ak -
ti ve res.

• Kon trol lér re gelmæs sigt, at spid det smøres ord -
ent ligt.

• Und gå så vidt mu ligt tom gangskør sel (kørsel
uden værktøj el ler kørsel med løftet mas ki ne).

• Værktøjsskift (fig. 2, 3).

Vedligeholdelse
• Re gelmæs sigt udført ved li ge hol del se er en fo -

rudsæt ning for, at try klufts pid det er et sik kert ar -
bejds red skab.

• Rengør og in spek tér spid det ef ter hver an ven del -
se.

• Hold al tid spid det vels murt un der drift.

• Ef ter hver drifts pe rio de på ca. 150 slagværk sti -
mer el ler 2 gange om året skal try klufts pid det de -
mon te res og alle dele reng øres og kon trol le res.

TEX 09

Tilspændingsmomenter  (fig. 4)
Nederste del: 70 Nm. Skal kontrolleres mindst én gang

månedligt.

Bemærk: Efter hver dr i f tsper iode på ca. 75
slagværkst imer el ler 4 gange om året skal
fjedertappen (fig. 5) udskiftes ! 

TEX 10 

Tilspændingsmomenter (fig. 7)
1.  Bagsiden af hovedet, 450 Nm
2.  Nippel, 300-350 Nm.  Anvend Loctite 234
3.  Møtrik, 350 Nm
4.  Møtrik, 60-70 Nm. Skal kontrolleres mindst én gang

månedligt.

TEX 12

Tilspændingsmomenter  (fig. 4)
Nederste del: 70 Nm. Skal kontrolleres mindst én gang

månedligt.

Ved hvert servicetidspunkt skal fjederpindene og
udskiftes (fig.6).

Smøring 
Fyld 5 ml to gange pr. skift direkte i luftindtaget (fig. 2).

Anbefalede smøremidler

Smøring Temperatur-
område °C Viscositetsgrad

Syntetisk 
AIR-OIL -30 til +50 ISO VG 46-100

Mineralolie
-20 til +15 ISO VG 32-46

+15 til +35 ISO VG 46-100

Trans port og opbevaring
• Sørg for, at spid det er gjort godt ren før op be va -

ring.

• Op be var al tid mas ki nen på et tørt sted.
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Fejlsøgning
Hvis maskinen ikke starter, har dålig effekt eller
arbejder ujævnt, kontrollér følgende punkter.

• Kon trol lér, at det værktøjet, som an ven des, har
en nak ke med kor rekt længde og kor rekt mål på
sek skan ten.

• Kon trol lér, at mas ki nen får kor rekt mængde
smøre mid del. Bemærk, at for ri ge lig smøring kan
medf øre start proble mer, dår lig ef fekt el ler ujævn
gang.

• Kon trol lér, at mas ki nen er tilslut tet et try klufts ys -
tem, som le ve rer den luftmæng de, der er
nødven dig for, at mas ki nen skal give fuld ef fekt.

• Kon trol lér slang ens di men sion og længde. Ved
slang elæng de på op til 30 me ter skal slange med 
en mind ste di a me ter på 3/4" (19 mm) an ven des.
Hvis slang elæng den er mel lem 30 og 100 me ter,
skal slange med en mind ste di a me ter på 
1" (25 mm) an ven des.

• Hvis der er ri si ko for frys ning, skal det kon trol le -
res, at mas ki nens udblæs nings por te ikke er til -
stop pet.

Hvis maskinen efter denne kontrol ikke fungerer
tilfredsstillende, bør man kontakte et autoriseret
serviceværksted.

Værktøj
• For at und gå ska der på mas ki nen er det vig tigt, at 

man kun an ven der værktøj af høj kva li tet.

• Det an be fa les, at man an ven der de værktøjer,
der er an gi vet på mas ki nens re ser ve delslis te.

• For valg af kor rekt værktøj, se re ser ve delslis ten.

Skrotning af udtjent maskin
• Ud tjent mas ki ne skal hånd te res og de po ne res på 

en så dan måde, at største mu li ge del af ma te ri a -
let kan gen vin des, og at milj øet på vir kes så lidt
som mu ligt.

Ret til ændringer i udførelse og specifikation forbeholdes.

Enhver ikke-autoriseret brug eller kopiering af indholdet eller nogen
del  deraf  er  forbudt. Dette gælder især varemærker,
modelbetegnelser, reservedelsnumre og tegninger.
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Tekniske data
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3 3,7 310 68 6,9 H19 x 50 92 104 9,6 5,4

05 5,5 380 46 9,5 H19 x 50 92 104 15,0 7,5

09 PS 10,1 500 30 18,5 H22 x 82,5
R25 x 75 91 103 13,0 6,5

09 PSKL 11,9 495 30 18,5 H22 x 82,5 93 105 13,0 6,5

10 PS 10,2 520 22,5 17 H22 x 82,5 90 102 14,0 7,0

10 PSR 10,2 520 22,5 17 R25 x 75 90 102 14,0 7,0

10 PS KL 10,7 500 22,5 17 H22 x 82,5 90 103 14,0 7,0

12 PS 10,6 540 25,5 22 H22 x 82,5 93 105 16,0 8,0

12 PSR 10,6 540 25,5 22 R25 x 75 93 105 16,0 8,0

12 PSKL
12 PSKL US 12,3 540 25,5 22 H22 x 82,5 93 105 16,0 8,0

12 PSRKL 12,3 540 25,5 22 R25 x 75 93 105 16,0 8,0

Vibrasjon i h.h.t. EN28662.

Lydeffekt iht. EN ISO 3744 i overensstemmelse med direktiv 2000/14/EG. For detaljert informasjon om spredning i måling og
produksjon, se trykksak 9800 0292 90 som bestilles separat.

De oppgitte verdiene er laboratorieverdier i henhold til nevnte standarder og er ikke adekvate for bruk i risikovurderinger.  Verdier målt 
på den enkeite arbeidsplass kan være høyere enn de oppgitte verdiene.  De aktuelle eksponeringsverdier og individuell skaderisiko er 
unike og avhenger av måten brukeren arbeider på, arbeidsstykket og arbeidsplassens utforming, såvel som eksponeringstid og
brukerens tysiske kondisjon.
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Sikkerhetsanvisninger Norsk

Disse anvisningene inneholder viktige sikkerhetsopplysninger.

Vær spesielt oppmerksom på innrammet sikkerhetstekst som begynner med et varselsymbol (trekant) fulgt av et
varselord som vist un der.

!  ADVARSEL angir en fare eller farlig fremgangsmåte som KAN føre til alvorlig eller
livstruende personskade hvis advarselen ikke ble fulgt.

! FORSIKTIG angir en risiko eller risikofylt fremgangsmåte som KAN føre til personskade 
eller skade på utstyr hvis forsiktig ikke ble fulgt

Legg også merke til disse generelle sikkerhetsreglene:
• Les dis se an vis ning e ne nøye før du star ter pro duk tet.

• Les også gjen nom de sik ker hets forsk rif te ne før dere be gyn ner å bru ke pro duk tet.

• Av pro dukt sik ker hets grun ner må ikke pro duk tet mo di fi se res.

• Bruk god kjent ver neut styr.

• Bruk kun de ler fra At las Cop co.

• Er statt skad de el ler bort slit te skilt.

• Kun opplært per so na le får utf øre ar beid med pro duk tet.



Konstruksjon og funksjon
Disse instruksjonene gjelder for spidshammere TEX 3, 
TEX 05, TEX 09, TEX 10 og TEX 12. Hammerne er
konstruert for lett demolering og konstruksjonsarbeid.
Noe annet bruk er ikke tillatt. Hammerne kan brukes
både hor isontalt og ver tikalt. Se l is ten over
reservedeler for å velge korrekt arbeidsverktøy.

Tiltak før start
• Smør mas ki nen iføl ge an vis ning e ne i av snittet

"Smøring". 

• Kon trol ler at tryk klufts lange og kop ling er er 
us kadd og at alle til kop ling er for tryk kluft er 
ord ent lig fes tet.

• Velg rik tig di mens jon og leng de på slang en.

• Kon trol ler at du har rik tig ar beid strykk. Høy es te
till at te ar beid strykk er 7 bar (e).

• Blås tryk klufts lang en ren for uren he ter før den 
ko ples til mas ki nen.

• Smør verkt øy ets nak ke med fett.

• Velg rik tig ar beidsverkt øy og nak ke di mens jon.

! ADVARSEL

Bytt skad de og slit te de ler for å sik re full -
godt fes te av verkt øy et.

Drift
• Åpne kra nen for tryk kluf ten.

• Påse at du står støtt og ikke har føtte ne nær
verkt øy et.

• Press spet tet mot under la get før på dra get ak ti ve -
res.

• Kon trol ler re gel mes sig at spet tet smøres ord ent -
lig.

• Unngå om mu lig tom gangskj øring (kjøring uten
verkt øy el ler kjøring med løftet maskin).

• Verkt øy byt te (fig. 2, 3).

Vedlikehold
• Re gel mes sig utført ved li ke hold er en fo rut set ning

for at tryk klufts pet tet skal forbli et sik kert ar beids -
red skap.

• Rengjør og in spi ser spet tet et ter hver gangs bruk.

• Hold all tid spet tet godt smurt un der drift.

• Et ter hver drifts pe rio de á ca. slag verk ti mer el ler 2 
gang er per år skal tryk klufts pet tet de mon te res og
alle de ler rengj øres og kon trol le res.

TEX 09

Tiltrekkingsmoment (fig. 4)
Nedre del: 70 Nm. Skal sjekkes minst én gang per
måned.

NB: Etter at den pneumatiske bryteren har vært brukt
ca. 75 timer eller hver 3. måned skal fjærtappen (fig 5)
byttes!

TEX 10 

Tiltrekningsmoment (fig. 7)
1.  Bakre hode, 450 Nm
2.  Nippel, 300-350 Nm. Bruk Loctite 234
3.  Mut ter, 350 Nm
4.  Mut ter, 60-70 Nm. Skal sjekkes minst én gang per
måned.

TEX 12

Tiltrekkingsmoment (fig. 4)
Nedre del: 70 Nm. Skal sjekkes minst én gang per
måned.

Ved hver ser vice skal fjærpinnene byttes (fig.6).

Smøring 
Fyll 5 ml olje direkte i luftinntaket, to ganger pr. skift 
(fig 1).

Anbefalte smøremidler

Smøremiddel  Temperatur-
område °C Viskositetsgrad

Syntetisk
AIR-OIL -30 til +50 ISO VG 46-100

Mineralolje
-20 til +15 ISO VG 32-46

+15 til +35 ISO VG 46-100

Trans port og oppbevaring
• Påse at spet tet er godt reng jort før opp be va ring.

• Opp be var all tid mas ki nen fritt for fuk tig het.
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Feilsøking
Kontroller følgende punkter dersom maskinen ikke
starter, har dårlig effekt eller arbeider ujevnt.

• Kon trol ler at verkt øy et som bru kes har en nak ke
med rik tig leng de og rik tig mål på sek skan ten.

• Kon trol ler at mas ki nen har fått rik tig meng de
smøre mid del. Legg mer ke til at for ri ke lig smøring 
kan medf øre start van sker, dår lig ef fekt el ler ujevn 
gange.

• Kon trol ler at mas ki nen er ko plet til et tryk klufts ys -
tem som gir den luft meng de som trengs for at
mas ki nen skal gi full ef fekt.

• Kon trol ler slang ens di mens jon og leng de. Ved
slang e leng de in ntil 30 me ter skal det bru kes
slange med min ste di a me ter 3/4" (19 mm). 
Hvis slang e leng den er mel lom 30 og 100 me ter,
skal det bru kes slange med min ste di a me ter 
1" (25 mm).

• Ved ri si ko for frost, kon trol ler at mas ki nens ut blå -
sings por ter ikke er til stop pet.

Hvis maskinen etter dette fortsatt ikke fungerer
tilfredsstillende, ta kontakt med et autoriser t
serviceverksted.

Verktøy
• For å unngå ska der på mas ki nen er det vik tig at

det bru kes verkt øy av høy kva li tet.

• Det an be fa les å bru ke de verkt øy som fin nes i
mas ki nens re ser ve del lis te.

• For valg av kor rekt verkt øy, se re spek ti ve re ser -
ve del lis te.

Kassering av uttjent maskin
• Ut tjent maskin skal tas hånd om og de po ne res på 

en slik måte at mest mu lig av ma te ri a let kan gjen -
vin nes og at milj øet på vir kes så lite som mu lig.

At las Copco forbeholder seg retten til å forandre produkter og
spesifikasjoner uten forutgående varsel.

Enhver ikke godkjent bruk eller kopiering av innholdet eller noen del
av det er forbudt. Dette gjelder i særlig grad varemerker,
modellbetegnelser, delnummer og tegninger.
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Teknisk data
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3 3,7 310 68 6,9 H19 x 50 92 104 9,6 5,4

05 5,5 380 46 9,5 H19 x 50 92 104 15,0 7,5

09 PS 10,1 500 30 18,5 H22 x 82,5
R25 x 75 91 103 13,0 6,5

09 PSKL 11,9 495 30 18,5 H22 x 82,5 93 105 13,0 6,5

10 PS 10,2 520 22,5 17 H22 x 82,5 90 102 14,0 7,0

10 PSR 10,2 520 22,5 17 R25 x 75 90 102 14,0 7,0

10 PS KL 10,7 500 22,5 17 H22 x 82,5 90 103 14,0 7,0

12 PS 10,6 540 25,5 22 H22 x 82,5 93 105 16,0 8,0

12 PSR 10,6 540 25,5 22 R25 x 75 93 105 16,0 8,0

12 PSKL
12 PSKL US 12,3 540 25,5 22 H22 x 82,5 93 105 16,0 8,0

12 PSRKL 12,3 540 25,5 22 R25 x 75 93 105 16,0 8,0

Vi bra tion enligt EN28662.

Ljudeffekt enligt EN ISO 3744 i överensstämmelse med direktiv 2000/14/EG. För detaljerad in for ma tion om spridning i mätning och
produktion, se trycksak 9800 0292 90 som beställs separat.

Dessa deklarerade värden har erhålIits vid typtestning i laboratorium enligt angivna standarder.  De är inte avsedda för användning
vid riskbedömningar.  De värden som erhålles vid mätning på enskilda arbetsplatser kan vara högre än dessa deklarerade värden.
De faktiska exponeringsvärdena och den risk för skada som en enskild användare kan utsättas för är unika.  De beror av
användarens arbetssätt, arbetsstycket och utformningen av arbetsplatsen samt av exponeringstiden och användarens fysiska
förutsättningar.
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Säkerhetsföreskrifter Svenska

Denna instruktion innehåller viktiga avsnitt beträffande säkerhet.

Särskild uppmärksamhet ska ägnas inramad säkerhetstext inledd med en varningssymbol (triangel), följd av ett
signalord enligt nedan:

! VARNING Anger risk eller riskabelt förfarande som KAN leda till allvarliga eller livshotande
skador om varningen inte beaktas.

! VARSAMHET Anger risk eller riskabelt förfarande som KAN leda till person- eller
egendomsskador om varsamheten inte beaktas.

Beakta också följande allmänna säkerhetsregler:
• Före start, läs des sa in struk tio ner nog grant.

• Läs ock så ige nom den se pa ra ta sä ker het sin struk tio nen in nan pro duk ten tas i bruk.

• Pro duk ten får ej mo di fi e ras av pro dukt sä ker hets skäl.

• An vänd god känd skydd su trust ning.

• An vänd en dast At las Cop co ori gi nal de lar.

• Er sätt ska da de el ler bort slit na skyl tar.

• Ar be te på pro duk ten får en dast ut fö ras av ut bil dad per so nal.
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Konstruktion och funktion
Dessa instruktioner gäller för bilningshamrarna 
TEX 3, TEX 05, TEX 09, TEX 10 och TEX 12. 

De är konstruerade för lätt rivnings- och anläggnings-
arbete. Ingen annan användning är tillåten. Maskinen
kan användas både horisontellt och vertikalt. 

Se reservdelslistan för att välja rätt insatsverktyg.  

Åtgärder före start
• Smörj mas ki nen en ligt in struk tio nen i av snittet

"Smör jning".

• Kon trol le ra att tryck lufts lang och kopp ling ar är 
os ka da de och att alla an slut ning ar för tryck luf ten
är ord ent ligt fast sat ta.

• Välj rätt di men sion och längd på slang en.

• Kon trol le ra att du har rätt ar bet stryck. Hög sta 
till åt na ar bet stryck är 7 bar (e).

• Blås ren tryck lufts lang en från fö ro re ning ar in nan
den an sluts till mas ki nen.

• Smörj verk ty gets nacke med fett.

• Välj rätt ar bets verk tyg och nack di men sion.

! VARNING

Byt slit na och ska da de de lar för att sä ker -
stäl la en full god fas thåll ning av verk ty get

Drift
• Öpp na kra nen för tryck luf ten.

• Se till att du står sta digt och ej har föt ter na för
nära verk ty get.

• Pres sa spet tet mot under la get in nan på dra get 
ak ti ve ras.

• Kon trol le ra re gel bun det att spet tet smörjs ord ent -
ligt.

• Und vik om möj ligt tom gångs kör ning (kör ning utan 
verk tyg el ler kör ning med lyftmaskin.)

• Verk tygs by te (fig. 2, 3)

Underhåll
• Re gel bun det ut fört under håll är en fö rut sätt ning

för att att tryck lufts pet tet skall förbli ett sä kert 
ar bets red skap

• Reng ör och in spek te ra spet tet ef ter var je an vänd -
ning.

• Håll all tid spet tet väls mort un der drift.

• Ef ter var je drifts pe riod om ca 150 slag verks-
tim mar el ler 2 gång er per år skall tryck lufts pet tet 
de mon te ras och alla de lar ren gö ras och kon trol le -
ras.

TEX 09

Åtdragningsmoment (fig 4)
Underdel: 70 Nm. Skall kontrolleras minst en gång 
i månaden. 

Observera: Efter varje driftsperiod om ca 75 slag-
verkstimmar eller 4 gånger per år skall fjäderpinnen 
(fig 5) bytas ! 

TEX 10 

Åtdragningsmoment (fig 7)
1.  Bakre huvud, 450 Nm
2.  Nippel, 300-350 Nm.  Använd Loctite 234
3.  Mut ter, 350 Nm
4.  Mut ter, 60-70 Nm. Skall kontrolleras minst en gång 
i månaden. 

TEX 12

Åtdragningsmoment (fig 4)
Underdel: 70 Nm. Skall kontrolleras minst en gång i
månaden. 

Vid varje servicetillfälle skall fjäderpinnarna bytas 
(fig 6).

Smörjning 
Fyll 5 ml två gånger per skift direkt i luftintaget (fig 1). 

Smörjmedelsrekommendation

Smörjning Temperatur
 område °C Viskositetsgrad

Syntetisk olja 
AIR-OIL -30 till +50 ISO VG 46-100

Mineralolja
-20 till +15 ISO VG 32-46

+15 till +35 ISO VG 46-100

Trans port och förvaring 
• Se till att spet tet är väl reng jort före för va ring.

• För va ra all tid mas ki nen fukt fritt.



Felsökning 
Om maskinen inte startar, har dålig effekt eller arbetar
ojämnt, kontrollera följande punkter.

• Kon trol le ra att verk ty get som an vänds har en
nacke med rätt längd och rätt mått på sex kan ten.

• Kon trol le ra att mas ki nen får rätt mängd smörj-
me del. Ob ser ve ra att för rik lig smör jning kan
med fö ra starts vå rig he ter, då lig ef fekt el ler ojämn
gång.

• Kon trol le ra att mas ki nen är an slu ten till ett tryck -
lufts ys tem som le ve re rar den luft mängd som 
be hövs för att mas ki nen skall ge full ef fekt.

• Kon trol le ra slang ens di men sion och längd. Vid
slang längd upp till 30 me ter skall slang med 
min sta di a me ter 3/4" (19 mm) an vän das. Om
slang läng den är mel lan 30 och 100 me ter skall
slang med min sta di a me ter 1" (25 mm) an vän -
das.

• Om risk för frys ning fö re lig ger, kon trol le ra att
mas ki nens ut blå spor tar inte har satts igen.

Skulle maskinen efter detta fortfarande inte fungera
tillfredsställande, tag kontakt med en auktoriserad
serviceverkstad.

Verktyg 
• För att und vi ka ska dor på mas ki nen är det vik tigt

att verk tyg av hög kva li tet an vänds.

• Det re kom men de ras att an vän da de verk tyg som
åter finns i mas ki nens re serv delslis ta.

• För val av kor rekt verk tyg, se re spek ti ve re serv -
delslis ta.

Skrotning av uttjänt maskin 
• Ut tjänt maskin skall om hän der tas och de po ne ras

på ett så dant sätt att stör sta möj li ga del av ma te -
ri a let kan åter vin nas och att mil jön på ver kas så 
li tet som möj ligt.

Rätt till ändringar i utförande och specifikation förbehålles.

Ej i förväg godkänd användning eller kopiering av innehållet eller del
av detta är förbjuden. Detta gäller speciellt varumärken,
modellbeteckningar, reservdelsnummer och ritningar.
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Any unauthorized use or copying of the contents or any part thereof is prohibited. 
This applies in particular to trademarks, model denominations, part numbers and 
drawings.
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